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A549111 JAMES NALDER. individuaJly and as Guardian I CASE NO.: 
ad Litem lili CHEYENNE NALDER. a minor. 'I' 

DEllT. NO.; 6 
Plaintiff, I 

VS. 

GARY LE\VIS and DOES I through V. 
inclusive. ROES I through V. 

Delcndants. 

i 

DEFENDANT'S MOTION fOR RELIEF FROM ,JUDGMENT PVRSUANT TO NRC.) 60 

Defendant. Gary Lev.ls. by and through his counsel Randall Tindall brings his Motion for 
'.. - .. <I...; ...., 

Relief from Judgmen1 Pursuant to NRCP 6{L asking that this Court declare as void the Amended 

Judgment entered on March 28, 2018, because the underlying Judgment expired in 2014 and is 

nol capable or being revived. 

This l'vlotion is made and bas~d upon the papers and pleadings on file herein. the Pointf' 

and f\uthorilies attached hereto, and stich oral argument as the Court may penniL 

OA TED this 271h day of September, 20 1 ~. 

RESNICK & LOUJS. P.e. 

RANDALL TINDALL 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
8925 W. Russell Rd .. Sh::.120 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Attorneys fol' Defendant 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 

TO: ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR 

RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO NRCP 60 will come on for hearing before 

October 31. 9:00 
the above-entitled Court on the day of ,2018 at a.m. in Department 29 

of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada. 

DATED this 27th day of September. 2018. 

RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C. 

RANDALL TINDALL 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
8925 W. Russell Rd., Ste. 220 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Attorneys for Defendant 

POINTS Al'lD AlJTHORITIES 

I. 

INTRODUCTION 

This Comi made a mistake of law based on incomplete/incorrect facts presented in an Ex 

Parte Motion to Amended Judgment when entering the Order granting the Motion on March 28. 

2018. The Judgment which Plaintiff: Cheyenne Nalder ("Cheyenne") moved to amend was 

entered on June 3, 2008. The judgment creditor. Cheyenne's guardian ad iitem, James Naider, 

did not renew the Judgment as required by Nevada law before it expired on June 3, 2 J 04, six 

years after it was entered. 

The Amended Judgment ostensibly revived the expired Judgment, despite the fact thut 

Cheyenne presented this Court with no legal support lor such revival. Cheyenne's rv1otion 

proposes that tolling provisions applicable to causes of action are also applicable to the deadlines 
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io renew judgments. However, nOlle of the authority cited in her Motion supports 

misappropriating tolling provisions applicable to certain causes of action to extend the time to 

renew a judgment. nor does any other authority, Pursuant to NRCP 60, the Court should deejay!;! 

that the Amended Judgment is void and that the original Judgment has expired, and thcrciorc is 

not enforceable. 

n. 

STAT£MENT OF FACTS 

This case involves an accident which occurred on July 8, 2007. Cheyenne, who was then 

a minor. claimed that she suffered injuries from the accident On October 9, 2007. Cheyenne, 

through her guardian ad litem. James Nalder. presumably a rdative. filed a Complaint against 

Gary Lewis ("Lewis"). See Complaint attached hereto as Exhibit ·'A." 

Lewis did not respond to the Complaint and a default WllS taken against him, Id. 

Eventually, a judgment \vas entered against him in the amount of $3.5 million. S'ee Judgment. 

attached hereto as Exhibit "S." The Judgment was entered on June 3, 2008. 1 James Naldcr as 

guardian ad litem for Cheyenne is the judgment creditor. !d. NRS 11.190( 1 )(a) provides that II 

judgment expires by limitation in six (6) years. As such. the Judgment expired on June 3. 2014, 

On March 2018. nearly 10 years after lhe judgment was entered, and nearly four (4) 

years after it expired. Cheyenne filed an "Ex Parte Motion to Amend Judgment in the Name of 

Cheyenne Naldcr. Individually" ("Ex Parte Motion"). Her Motion did not advise the Court that 

23 the JudgmenI she sought to mncnd had expired. RatheL it cited t\VO statlltcs j NRS 11.280 and 

24 11.300. without explaining why they were applicable to her request. and asked the Court to 

25 

26 

27 I JUdgments iJrc entered when tiled, not when a Notice of Entry is made. NRC? 58(C). 

28 
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amend the Judgment to be in her name alone. In short. the Court was not put on notice that it wa:-.; 

being asked to ostensibly revive an expired jUdgment 

With an incomplete account of the issues presented. the Court granted Cheyenne's Ex 

Parte iv1otion and issued an Amended Judgment on March 28, 2018. See Exhibit ·'C." 

As the Judgment had expired and an Amended Judgment could not be issued 10 revive it. 

Lewis brings the instant Motion pursuant to NRCP 60(b), to void the Amended Judgment aTIlI 

declare that the original Judgment has expired. 

Ill. 

ARGUMENT 

A. Tlte Jucfgme!1t Expired Oft Julte 3,2014 

Nevada law provides that the statute of limitations for execution upon a judgment is six 

(6) years. NRS I L 190(1 )(a). The judgment creditor may renew a judgment (and therefcn'e the 

statute of limitations), for an additional six years by following the procedure mandated by NRS 

17.214. The mandated procedures were not followed, Therefore the Judgment expired. 

NRS 17.214(1 )(a) set", forth the procedure that must be followed to rcne\v a judgment. /\ 

documem tiled "Affidavit of Renewal" containing specific infonnation outlined in the statute 

must he flied with the clerk of COUIi where the judgment is filed within 90 days before the date 

the judgment expires. Here, the Affidavit of Renewal was required to be filed by March 5,2014. 

No such Affidavit of Renewal was Jiled by James Nalder, the judgment creditor. Cheyenne was 

still a minor on March 5~ 2014. The AfIldavit of Renewal must also be recorded if the original 

judgment was recorded. and the judgment debtor must be served. No evidence of recordation (if 

such was required) or service on Lewi~ is present in the record. 

The Nevada Supreme Court, in Lew!f1 v. Frey. 123 Nev. 399. 168 P 3d 712 (2007). held 

that judgment creditors must strictly cornply with the procedure set forth in NRS 17.214 in order 
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I. The deadline to renew lite Judgment was 1101 lolled by any slatute or rule 

In her Ex Parte Motion, Cheyenne suggested thut the deadlines mandated by NRS 17,214 

were somehow extended because certain statutes of limitation can be tolled for causes of action 

under some circumstances. No such tolling applies to renewal of a judgment because renewal of 

a judgment is not a cause of action. 

The introduction to NRS 11.1)90. the statute of limitation law. states that it applies to: "' .. 

. actions other than those for the recovery of real property. unless further limited by specific 

statute ... " The list which follows includes various causes of action for which suit can be 

brought. Nowhere in the list is renewing 3 judgment defined a') or analogized to a cause of 

action. 

The Nevada Supreme Court has held that actions to enforce ajudgnlent fall under the six-

year "catch all" provision of NRS 11.090( I )(a). Leven at 403, 168 P.3d at 715 ("An action on a 

judgment or its renewal must be commenced within six years under NRS 11.l90(l )(a): thus a 

judgment expires by limitation in six years"). In summary, neither statute, NRS 11.190 nor NRS 

17.114, provides for any tolling oftl1c time period to renew ajudgmenL 

1. Tlte deadline 10 renew the Judgment was not tolled by Clteyeflne~\' minority 

Setting aside the fact that the deadline to renew a judgment is not an action to which 

statutes of limitation/tolling applY1 Cheyenne's proposition that the deadlines set forth in NRS 

17214 were tolled by her minority are inapt for a few reasons. First, the iolling statute cited by 

Cheyenne, NRS 11.280. does not universally toll all statutes of limitations while a plainti!T is a 

minor. Rather, it is expressly limited to actions involving sales of probate estates. 

Legal disability prevents running of statute. NRS 11.260 and 11.270 shall not 
~pply to minm's or others under any legal disability to i>UC at the time 'when 
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the right of action first accrues, but all such persons may commcnc(~ an action at 
any lime \vitllin 1 year after the removal or the disability. 

Emphasis added. NRS 11.160 applies to actions to recover a eswtc sold by a guardian, NilS 

11.270 applies to actions to recover estates sold by an executor or administrator. Neither or those 

c,mscs of action are at issue here. Therefore. NRS 11.2XO would not authorize tolling the 

deadline ror the renewal or a judgment while a judgment creditor was a minor. This statute 

would not apply in any instance because lhe judgment creditor. James, was not a minor, amj so 

did not have a legal disability. 

On March 5, 2014, the deadline to me the Affidavit or Renewal, Cheyenne was still a 

minor. The judgment creditor \\3$ Iwr guardian ad litem. James Naldcr. It was James Naldcr. not 

Cheyenne. who had the responsibility to file the Affidavit of Rene\val by the March 5, 2014 

deadline, The fact thul Cheyenne, the real party in interest was a minor, is not legally relevant. 

As Cheyenne was not the judgment creditor at any lime prior to the d:.lle of the iiisuance 

of the Amended Judgment, anyone looking at the Judgment would believ(' that it expired on June 

4, 2014, since there \vas no Aft1duvit of Renewal tiled. II' Cheyenne's apparent argument \",'ere 

given credence. either the judgment never expired. because she \vas the real party in interest and 

was a minor at the time, the Judgment would have otherwise expired or the judgment did expire 

but wns revived upon ht:r reaching the age or majority. To adopt this proposition would frustrate 

the certainty NRS 17.114 was enacted to pmmote ~ t.he reliability of title 10 real property. 

[1' lolling of deadlines 10 amend judgments were sanctioned, title tn real property OWl1l.'d 

hy anyone v"'ho had ever heen ajudgment debtor would he clouded. as a title examiner would nOI 

know whether a judgment issued more than six years prior had expired pursuant to statute, or 

was still vs!id. or could be revived when a real party in inl('rcst who was a minor renchcd the age 

or majority. As (he Cnun held in l,e\'£'II, nne of the primary reasons lor the need It) slrictly 

comply wilh NRS 17.214'$ recordution requirement is tt) "procure reliability oftille searches for 
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both creditors and debtors since any lien on real property created when a judgment is recorded 

continues upon that judgment's proper renewal." Jd. At 408-409. 168 P.3d 712, 719. Compliance 

\\~th the notice requirement of NRS 17,124 is impOrlilllt to preserve the due process rights of the 

judgment debtor. 1(/, If a judgment debtor is not provided with notice of the renewal of a 

Judgment, he may believe that the judgment has expired and he need take no fiJliher action to 

defend himself against execution. 

3. Lewis' residelU:V ill Calijomia did Itot toll/lie deadline to renew the JUligment 

Cheyenne's Ex Parte Mt)iion next cites NRS 11.300, which provides "if, when (he cause 

of action shaH a~cruc against a person, the person is out of the State, the action may be 

commenced within the time herein limited after the person's rdum to the State; and if after the 

cause of action shall have accrued the person departs from the State, the time ofthe absence shall 

not be part of the time prescribed for the commencement of the action." Cheyenne's argument 

that the deadline to renew the Judgment are tolled by NRS 11.300 fails because, again. renewing 

a judgment is not a cause of action. As the Supreme Court or North Dakota, a state with similar 

statutes to Nevada regarding judgments, held in FI.S Manufac/uring v. Kensmore, 798 N. W.2d 

853 (N.D. 2(11). "Because the statutory procedure for renewal by affidavit is not a separate 

action to renew the judgment, the specific time period [provided to renew] cannot be tolled under 

[the equivalent to NRS 11300] based on a judgment debtor's absence from the state:' lei. at 858. 

In addition, applying Cheyenne's argument that the time to renew a judgment was tolled 

because or the judgment debtor's absence li'om Nevada would have a similarly negative impact 

on the ability for property owners to obtain clear title to their property. Nothing on a judgment 

would rellect whether a judgment debtor was outside ofthe state and a facially expiredjudgmenl 

was still valid. Therefore. essentially, a responsible title examiner would bave to list any 

judgment that had ever been entered against a property owner on the title insurance policy. 
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because he could not be sure that judgments older than six years for which no affidavit of 

renewal had been filed were expired or the expiration \vas tolled. 

B. Tlte Court il-Iade all Error of Law, Likely Rased (JII MiMake of Fact, Wilen it Grallted 
tile Ex Parle MOtiOfl to Amend Jut/gmetlt 

NRCP 60(h) allows this Court to relieve a party from a tlnal judgment due to mistake 

(NRCI' GO(b)( I}) or because a judgment is void (NRCP 60(b)(4)). Both of these provisions 

apply. 

I. Tlte Court matle a mistake of 1m v wilen it granted tlte Amemled Judgment 

Because the Ex Parte Motion was ex parte. it was not served on Lewis nor did he have an 

opportunity to make the Court aware that the Judgment had already expired on its own tcnm;;, 

and that Cheyenne's proposition that the deadline to renew the judgment was tolled was inapt. 

The Ex Parte Motion did not advise the Court Ihat the Judgment had expired in 2014 and had not 

been properly renewed. Had the Court been fully apprised of the facts. it likely would not have 

granted the Ex Parle i'v1otton. Since the Amended Judgment was entered on March 28, 2018, H 

motion to set aside the amended judgment on the basis or mistake is timely as it is made within 

six months of t.he entry of the judgment. This Court should rectify the mistake and void the 

Amended Judgment in accordance with NRCP 60(h)( 1). 

The Amended Judgment is poid 

As d('monstrated above. the .Judgment expired. It was nol renewed, There is no k'gal or 

l'Lluitahle hasIs for the Court to revive it The six month deadline does not apply to requests for 

relief from a judgment because the judgment is void. Therc!c}re, the instant motion is timely. 

rhe Amended Judgment is void and. pursuant to NRCP 60(b)( 4) this Court should dedarc it void 

and uncll/(}fceablc, 
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. IV. 

CONCLUSION 

Since the Judgment expired in 2014. the Amended Judgment should not have heel] 

issued. It should be voided, and tbe Court should declare that the Judgment has expired. 

DATED this 27th day of September, 201 fL 

RESNICK & LOUIS, P.c. 

RANDAl L TIN IJA1,L 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
8925 W. Russell Rd .. Ste. 220 
Las Vegas, Nevada 8914& 
Attorneys for De1'Cndant 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(a). E.n.C.R. 7.26(a), and Rule 9 of the N.E.F.CR., I hereby 

certify that I am an employee of Rogers, Mastrangelo. Carvalho & MitchelL and on the 

day of Seph:mber. 201 R, a true and corrcct copy of the foregoing DEFENDANT'S MOTION 

FOR RELIEF FROM .JUDGMENT PURSllANT TO NRCI' 60 was served upon the 

following counsel of record as indicated belmv: 

David A. Stephens, Esq. 
Stephens, Gourley & Bywater 
3636 North Rancho Drive 
Las Vegas, Nl.'vadu 89130 

Thomas Christensen. Esq. 
Christensen Law Finn 
1000 S. Valley View Blvd. 
Las Vega'>, Nevada 89107 

-- Via First Class, U.S. Mall, Postage 
Prepaid 

Via Facsimile --
-- Via I'land-Delivery 

X Via Electronic Service Pursuant to Rule 
<} nfthc N.E.F.C.It 

(Administrntivc Order 14-2) 

-- Via First Class. U.S. Mail. Postage 
Prepaid 

Via Facsimile -.-.. -.. 

-- Via Hand-Delivery 
Via Electronic Service Pursuant tn Rule 
9 of the N.E.F.C.R. 

(Administrative Order 14-2) 

An Employee of 
Resnick & Louis. P.e. 
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COMP 
DAVID F. SAMPSON, ESQ., 
Nevada Bar,#6811 

FlLED 
THOMAS CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.~ 
Nevada Bar #2326 

ZOol OCT ~ q P 12: I 2 I 

1000 S. Valley View Blvd. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 
(702) 870-1000 
Attorney for Plaintiff. 
JAMES NALDER As Guardian Ad 
Litem for minor, CHEYE.l\TNE NALDER 

mSTRICT COURT 
CLARKCOllNTY, NEVADA 

JAMES NALDER, individually ) 
and as Guardian ad Litem for ) 
CHEYENNE NALDER, a minor, ) 

) 
Plaintiffs, ) 

) 
v'S. ) 

) 
GARY LEWIS, and DOES I ) 
through V; inclusive ROES 1 ) 
through V ) 

) 
Defendants. ) 

--------------~~--) 

CASE NO: A5Yc\ \ \ \ 
DEPT. NO: ::sa:. 

COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, JAMES NALDER as Guardian Ad Litem for CHEYENNE 

NALDER, a minor, by and through Plaintiff's attorney, DAVID F. SAMPSON, ESQ., of 

CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICES, LLC, and for a cause of action against the Defendants, and 

each of them, alleges as follows: 

1. Upon information and belief, that at aU times relevant t<,) this action, the Defendant. 

G~RY LEWIS. was a resident of Las Vegas, Nevada. 

2. That Plaintiffs, JAMES NALDER. individually and as Guardian Ad Litem for 

CHEYENNE NALDER, a minor, (hereinafter referred (0 as Plaintiffs) were nt the time of the 

4ccident residents ofthe CouDtyorelark. State of Nevada. 
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3. That the true names or capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, of 

Defendants named as DOES I through V. inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff. who therefore 

sues said Defendants by such fictitious uames. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon 

alleges that each of the Defendants designated herein as DOE is responsible in some manner 

for the events and happenings referred to and caused damages proximately to Plaintiff as herein 

alleged, and that PlaintiffwiH ask leave of this Court to amend this Complaint to insert the true 

names and capacities of DOES I through V, when (he dame have been ascertained, and to join 

such Defendants in this action. 

I
I 4. Upon information and belief, Defendant! Gary Lewis. was the owner nnd operator of II 

certain 1996 Chevy PICkup (hereinafter referred to as IlDefendant" vehiclcH
) at aU time relevant 

to this action, 

5. On the 8th day of July. 2007, Defendant, Gary Lewis. was operating the Defendant's 

vehicle on private property located in Lincoln County. Nevada; that Plalnti~ Cheyenne Nalder 

was pJaying on private property; that Defendant. did carelessly and negligently opemte 

Defendmtls vehicle so to strike the Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder and that as a direct and 

proximate result of tile aforesaid negligence of Defendant, Gary Lewis, and each of the 

Defendants} Plaintiff; Cheyenne Nalder sustained the grievous and serious personal injuries and 

damages as hereinafter more particularly alleged. 

6. At the time of the accident herein complained of, and immediately prior thereto, 

Defendant, Gary Lewis in brcliching a duty owed to the Plaintiffs, was negligent and careless) 

inter alia, in the following particulars: 

A. In failing to keep Defendant's vchicle under proper control; 

R In operating Defendantls vehicle without due caution for the rights of the Plaintiff; 
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c. In failing to keep a proper lookout fOf plaintiffs 

D. The Defendant violated certain Nevada revised statutes and Clark County Ordinances, 

and the Plaintiff will pray leave of Court to insert the exact statutes or ordinances at the time of 

trial. 

1. By reason of the premises, and as a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid negligence 

and carelessness of Defen<iants, and each ofthem, Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder, sustained a 

broken leg and was otherwise injured in and about her neck, back, legs, rums, organs, and 

systems, and was otherwise injured and caused to suffer great pain of body and mind, and all Of 

some of the same is chronic and may be penn anent and disabling. all to her damage in an 

amount in excess of$l 0,000.00. 

8. By reason of the premises, and as Ii direct and proximate result of the aforesaid negligence 

and carelessness of the Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder. has been 

caused to expend monies for medical nnd miscellaneous expenses as of this time in excess of 

$41 }851 ,89) und will in the future be caused to expend additional monies for medical expenses 

and miscellaneous expenses incidental thereto, in asnm not yet presently ascertainable, and 

leave of Court will be requested to include said additional damages when the same have been 

fully detennined. 

9. Prior to the injuries complained ofhereiu, Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder) was an able-bodied 

male~ capable of being gainfully employed and capable of engaging in all other activities for 

which Plaintiff was otherwise suited. By reason of the ptt.smises, and as a direct and proximate 

result of the negligence of the said Defendants, and euch of them, Plaintiff~ Cheyenne Naldcf, 

was caused to be disabled and limited and re·stricted in her occupations and activities, and/or 

diminution ofPlaintifrs earning capacity and future loss of wages, all to her damage in a sum 
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not yet presently ascertainable} the allegations of which Plaintiff prays leave of Court to insert 

2 uerein when the same shall be fuUy detennined. 
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10. Plaintiffhas been required to retain the law firm of CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICES, 

LLC to prosecute this action, and is entitled to Ii rea.';onable attorneys fee. 

CLAIM FOR REUEF: 

1. General damages in an amount in excess of$ LOJOOO.OO; 

2. Special damages for medical and miscellaneous expenses in excess of$41 ,851.89, plus 

future medical expenses and the miscellaneous expenses incidental thereto in a presently 

unascertainable amount; 

3. Special damages fur loss of wages in an amount not yet ascertained and/or diminution of 

Plaintiffs earning capacity, pius possible future toss of earnings and/or diminution of Plaintiffs 

earning capacity in a presently unascertainable amount; 

4, Costs ofthis suit; 

5, Attorney's fees; and 

6. For such other and further relief as to the Court may seem just and proper in the 

premises. ~ j 
DATED this _,_'_day Of--,O~·V-",-· -42_----',2007. 

/ 
/ 

W OFFICES, LtC 

BY: __ ~ __ ~~~~~~ ____ _ 
DA VI f. AMPS N, ESQ., 
Nevada Ba #23) 
THOMAS CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.) 
Nevada Bar #2326 
1000 S. Valley View Blvd. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 891 07 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
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RIG1NAL 
JMT 
THOMAS CHRISTENSEN, ESQ., ., . 

- . Nevada Bar #2326 
3 DAVID F. SAMPSON, ESQ" 

- Nevada Bar #6&1 1 
4 1000 S. Valley View Elv'd. 
s Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 

(702) 870~ 1000 
6 Attomey for Plaintiff, 

7 

8 

9 JAMES NALDER. 
as Guardian ad Litem for 

10 CHEYENNE NALDER, a minor. 
11 

PLaintiffs, 
12 

vs. 
13 

14 GARY LEWIS. and DOES J 
through V. inclusive 

15 

Defendants, 
16 

17 

18 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEV AD~ 

. ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
. 
. ' 

) 

CASE NO: A549111 
DEPT. NO: VI 

JUDGMENT 

;. fiLED 

,.~ , • 't 

In this action the Defendant, GARY LEWIS, having been regularly serv~d with the 
19 

2() Summons and having failed to appear ana answer the· Plaintiffs complaint flied herein, the 

21 legal time for answering having expired, and no answer or demurrer having been filed, the 

.22 Default of said Defendant, GARY LEWIS, in the premises; having been duly. entered according 
23 

24 
to law; upon application of said,Plaintiff, Judgmcnt is hereby entered against said Defendant as 

fo11O\"s: 25 _ 

t.: 
APPX0315 



e, 

IT IS ORDERED THAT PLAINTIFF HAVE JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT in the 

2 sum of $3,500,000.00, which consists of $65,555.37 in medical expenses, and $3,434,444.63 in 
3 

5 until paid in full, 1; 
6 DATED THIS _. L day ofM~ zl, 
7 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 I 
16 

11 

l& 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Submitted by: . 
CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICES, LLC. 

BY 
DAVI SAMP ON 
Nevad 811 
1000 S. Valley View 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
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12 

13 

14 

15 

17 
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19 

2() 

21 

24 

27 

2H 

JMT 
DAVID A. STEPHENS, ESQ, 
Nevada Bar No. 00902 

Electronically Rled 
3/28/2018 3:05 PM 
stevon 0, Grlereon 

cum OF THE ~~ 

STEPHENS GOURLEY & BYWATER 
3636 North Rancho Dr 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89130 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
T: (702) 656-2355 
F: (702) 656-2776 
E: dstephcns@sbgtawfirn1,com 
Attorney/or Cheyenne Nalder 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

CHEYENNE NALDER, 

Plaintiff. 
VS. 

GARYLBWIS, 

Defendant. 

en A ';tVn \\ 
CASENO=~491l+ 
DEPT. NO: XXIX 

AMENDED JUDGMENT 

ill this action the Defendant. Gary Lewis, having been regularly served with the Summons 

and having failed to appear and answer the Plaintiffs complaint filed herein, the legal time for 

answering having expired, and no answer or demurrer having been filed, the Default of said 

Defendant, GARY LEWIS. in the premises, having been duly entered according to law; upon 

application of said Plaintiff) Judgment is hereby entered against said Defendant as follows: 

... 

Caw Number: 07A549111 

1 
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II 

12 

13 

15 

17 

It) 

'::0 I 

IT IS ORDERED THAT PLAINTIFF HAVE JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT in the ~ (....-, 
~ 3 J~ '5'1 ) t\'"\~. <-3 .. 

sum 0£$3,500,000.00, which consists of$6S,S5S.37 in medical expenses, and $3-,434r44~ 

in pain5 suffering, and disfignrement, with interest thereon at the legal nde from October 9, 

2001, until paid in full. 

DATED this fl/a- day of March. 201ft 

Submitted by: 
STEPHENS GOURLEY & BYWATER 

DAVID A. STEPHENS. ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 00902 
STEPHENS GOURLEY & BYWATER 
3636 North Rancho Dr 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89130 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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MDSM 
RANDALL TINDALL 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
RESNICK & Loms, P.C. 
8925 W. Russell Rd., Ste. 220 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Attorneys for Defendant 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

Electronically Filed 
9/26/20184:42 PM 

CHEYENNE NALDER, CASE NO.: A-18-772220-C 

Plaintiff, 

Vs. 

GARY LEWIS aud DOES 1 through V, 
inclusive, 

Defendants. 

DEPT. NO.: 29 

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS 

Defendant, Gary Levlis, by and through his counsel, Randall Tindall, hereby brings his 

Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint in its entirety. Plaintiff's personal injury claims have 

been previously litigated and judgment entered. Plaintiff's request for a second amended 

jUdgment should be dismissed because the original judgment expired in 2014, was not properly 

renewed. and cannot be revived via an amended judgment more than four years after it expired. 

1/ 

II 

II 

/I 

II 
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This Motion is made and based upon NRCP 12(b)(5), the papers and pleadings on file 

herein, the Points and Authorities attached hereto, and such oral argument as the Court may 

permit. 

DATED this 26th day of September, 2018. 

RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C. 

RANDALL TINDALL 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
8925 W. Russell Rd., Ste. 220 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Attorneys for Defendant 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

TO: ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND TIIEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS 

October 31 
will come on for hearing before the above-entitled Court on the __ day of , 2018 

at 9:00 a.m. in Department 29 ofthe Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

DATED this 26th day of September, 2018 
RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C. 

----~--

RANDALL TINDALL 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
8925 W. Russell Rd., Ste. 220 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Attorneys for Defendant 
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II 

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. 

INTRODUCTION 

Cheyenne Nalder, ("Cheyenne") alleges in her Complaint that she was injured in an 

accident in 2007. Cheyenne was 11 years old at the time. She did not wait until she reached the 

age of majority to pursue her claim for damages against the alleged at-fault driver, Gary Lewis 

("Lewis"). A guardian ad litem, James Nalder, was appointed to pursue her claim. He did so, 

filing a complaint on her behalf and obtaining a Judgment for $3.5 million. For unknown 

reasons, no payments other than Lewis' $15,000 auto insurance policy limit have been sought on 

the Judgment. It is unknown what efforts James Nalder made to enforce the Judgment, if any. 

What is known is that he did not renew the Judgment before it expired in 2014, while Cheyenne 

was still a minor. 

Despite the fact that Lewis' liability for any injuries Cheyenne may have sustained in the 

2007 accident have already been adjudicated and judgment entered, Cheyenne now re-asserts 

those claims in the instant Complaint. Those claims are subject to dismissal pursuant to the 

doctrine of claim preclusion. 

Cheyenne also seeks a second amended judgment from the Court. Seeking an amended 

judgment is not a cause of action; rather, it is a motion. Cheyenne's request for a second 

amended judgment should be dismissed and she should be directed to file a motion. 

Finally, Cheyenne seeks a declaration from the Court that the statute of limitations to 

enforce an Amended Judgment (and the second amended judgment she seeks in her Complaint) 

was tolled because she was a minor and Lewis resides in California. Declaratory relief is not 

Page 3 of12 
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appropriate in this matter because there is no justiciable controversy and the issues upon which 

Cheyenne requests declaratory relief are unripe. ill addition, since the Amended Judgment should 

not have been issued. The original judgment expired in 2014 and was not subject to revival, there 

is nothing for Cheyenne to enforce. 

In summary, the Court should dismiss the Complaint as there are no facts under which 

Cheyenne is entitled to relief. 

II. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

This case involves a July 8, 2007 accident. Cheyenne Nalder, ("Cheyenne") who was 

then a minor, alleged injuries. On October 9, 2007, Cheyenne's guardian ad litem, James Nalder, 

filed a Complaint against Gary Lewis ("Lewis"). See Complaint attached hereto as Exhibit "A." 

Lewis did not respond to the Complaint and a default was taken against him. Id. On June 

3, 2008, a judgment was entered against him in the amount of $3.5 million.1 See Judgment, 

attached hereto as Exhibit "B." James Nalder as guardian ad litem for Cheyenne was the 

judgment creditor. Id. NRS 11.190(I)(a) provides that a judgment expires in six (6) years, unless 

it is timely renewed. As such, the Judgment expired on June 3, 2014. 

On March 22,2018, nearly 10 years after the Judgment was entered, and nearly four (4) 

years after it expired, Cheyenne filed an "Ex Parte Motion to Amend Judgment in the Name of 

Cheyenne Nalder, Individually" ("Ex Parte Motion") in her personal injury case, Case No. A-07-

549111-C, which is also assigned to this Court. Her Motion did not advise the Court that the 

Judgment she sought to amend had expired. The Court granted Cheyenne's Ex Parte Motion and 

issued an Amended Judgment on March 28, 2018. See Exhibit "C." Contemporaneous with the 

27 IJudgments are entered when filed, not when a Notice of Entry is made. NRCP 58( c). 

28 
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filing of the instant motion, Lewis has ftled a Motion for Relief from Judgment in Case No. A-

07-549111-C, detailing the reasons the Court should void the Amended Judgment. 

On April 3, 2018, one day before the statute of limitations ran for Cheyenne to file a 

personal injury claim (but ten years after she already obtained a judgment), she filed a Complaint 

alleging identical injuries from the same accident. See Exhibit "A," the 2007 Complaint, and the 

2018 Complaint, attached as Exhibit "D." In the 2018 Complaint, she does not explain why she 

believes she is entitled to damages for the same injuries for which she received a judgment in 

2008. See Exhibit "D." However, the 2018 Complaint does acknowledge that she already 

received a judgment against Lewis. Id. at p. 3, n. 10 - 11. 

Finally, the 2018 Complaint seeks an amended judgment to add interest to the 2008 

judgment, and declaratory relief that the statute of limitations to enforce the judgment was tolled 

because she was a minor and Lewis was a resident of California. 

III. 

MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD 

A defendant is entitled to dismissal when a plaintiff fails "to state a claim up which relief 

can be granted." NRCP 12(b)(5). The Nevada Supreme Court has declared that the dismissal ofa 

complaint is appropriate where "it appears beyond a doubt that [the plaintiff! could prove no set 

of facts which, if true, would entitle [the plaintiff] to relief." Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las 

Vegas, 124 Nev. 224, 228, 181 P.3d 670,672 (2008). 

In evaluating a motion to dismiss, courts primarily focus on the allegations in the 

complaint. Id. As the Nevada Supreme Court held in Baxter v. Dignity Health, 131 Nev. Adv. 

Op. 76,357 P.3d at 930 (2015) '''the court is not limited to the four comers of the complaint.'" 

Citing 5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil § 1357, at 

376 (3d ed.2004). The Baxter Court also held that a court "'may also consider unattached 
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evidence on which the complaint necessarily relies if: (1) the complaint refers to the document; 

(2) the document is central to the plaintiffs claim; and (3) no party questions the authenticity of 

the document. '" ld., citing United States v. Corinthian Colleges, 655 F.3d 984, 999 (9th 

Cir.20ll) (internal quotation omitted). The Baxter Court continued "[w]hile presentation of 

matters outside the pleadings will conveli the motion to dismiss to a motion for summary 

judgment, Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(d); NRCP 12(b), such conversion is not triggered by a comt's 

'consideration of matters incorporated by reference or integral to the claim,''' ld., citing 5B 

Wright & Miller, supra, § 1357, at 376. 

While Defendant's Motion to Dismiss does rely on certain documents which were not 

attached to the Complaint, those documents are either incorporated by reference (the Judgment 

and Amended Judgment) or integral to the claim (the Complaint in the 2007 case). Therefore, 

this Court should consider this matter a motion to dismiss and not conveli it to a motion for 

summary judgment. As discussed below, there is no doubt that there are no facts pursuant to 

which Cheyenne is entitled to the relief her 2018 Complaint seeks. 

A. 

IV. 

ARGUMENT 

Tile Doctrine of Claim Preclusion Mandates Dismissal of Plaintiff's Claims Related to 
tile July 8, 2007 Accident 

The October 9, 2007 Complaint filed by Cheyenne's guardian ad litem, James Nalder, 

alleged personal injuries caused by the July 8, 2007 accident. See Complaint attached hereto as 

Exhibit "A." When Lewis did not respond to that Complaint, a Default was entered against him. 

On June 3, 2008, a Judgment in the amount of $3.5 million was entered against Lewis. See 

Judgment, attached hereto as Exhibit "B." Plaintiff acknowledged this in Paragraph 1 0 of her 

2018 Complaint. Because the personal injury claims in the 2018 Complaint have already been 

litigated, it should be dismissed. 
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Cheyenne's claims should be dismissed pursuant to the doctrine of claim preclusion. In 

2008, the Nevada Supreme Court set forth a three -part test to be applied to determine when 

claim preclusion applies. Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby, 124 Nev. 1048, 1054-55, 194 P.3d 

709, 713 (2008), holding modified by Weddell v. Sharp, 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 350 P.3d 80 

(2015) (the modification is not applicable to this c~se). According to the Five Star test, claim 

preclusion applies when: (1) the parties or their privies are the same; (2) the final judgment is 

valid; and (3) the new action is based on the same claims that were or could have been brought in 

the first action. Cheyenne's claims for personal injury in the instant (2018) suit clearly meet the 

Five Star factors for dismissal under the doctrine of claim preclusion. 

First, the parties are the same. The only difference between the 2007 suit and the 2018 

suits is that Cheyenne is now an adult, so her claims need not be litigated via a guardian ad litem. 

Second, the fmal judgment is valid. There is no question that the Judgment issued in 2008 

was valid until it expired in 2014. It could have been renewed, and, if so, would have still been 

valid today. However, it was not renewed. Cheyenne's (or rather her guardian ad litem's) failure 

to fully execute on the Judgment while it was valid does not open the door for her to re-litigate 

her claims. 

Third, the same claims are involved in both actions. A review of the 2008 Complaint and 

the 2018 Complaint reveal that the personal injury claims are identical. 

As the Five Star Court noted, public policy supports claims preclusion in situations such 

as this. The Five Star Court cited Restatement (Second) of Judgments section 19, comment (a), 

noting that ''the purposes of claim preclusion are 'based largely on the ground that fairness to the 

defendant, and sound judicial administration, require that at some point litigation over the 

particular controversy come to an end' and that such reasoning may apply 'even though the 

substantive issues have not been tried ... '" Id. at 1058, 194 P.3d at 715. These policy reasons are 
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applicable here. Lewis is entitled to finality. A Judgment was already entered against him. 

Renewing the Judgment was not Lewis' responsibility - that was the responsibility of 

Cheyenne's guardian ad litem, James Nalder. Lewis should not be exposed to judgment being 

entered against him a second time due to Nalder's failure to act. 

Cheyenne's personal injury claims are the very type to which claims preclusion applies. 

The public policy considerations supporting claims preclusion cited with approval by the Court 

in Five Star apply to this action. The claims for personal injuries alleged in the Complaint should 

be dismissed. 

B. Plaintiffs Request for A Second Amended Judgment Should Be Dismissed Because it 
is not a Cause of Action 

Regarding Cheyenne's request that the Court enter another amended judgment, adding 

interest accrued through April 3, 2018, it is unclear why this was included in a Complaint. 

Seeking to amend a judgment is not a cause of action. Cheyenne has demonstrated that she 

knows how to properly petition the Court to amend a judgment, as she has already done so once. 

This claim is inappropriately included in the Complaint, and should be dismissed. 

c. Cheyenne's Request for Declaratory Relief Should Be Dismissed 

Cheyenne does not ask for relief relative to enforcing an amended judgment, which is a 

cause of action. Rather, she asks the Court to declare that the statute of limitations on her original 

judgment was tolled because of she was a minor and because the judgment debtor lived in 

another State: California. Presumably, Plaintiff means the statute of limitations to enforce the 

judgment, but that is not clear. 

Declaratory relief is only available if: "(1) a justiciable controversy exists between 

persons with adverse interests, (2) the party seeking declaratory relief has a legally protectable 

interest in the controversy, and (3) the issue is ripe for judicial determination." Cty. of Clark, ex 

reI. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Upchurch, 114 Nev. 749, 752, 961 P.2d 754, 756 (1998), citing Knittle v. 
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Progressive Casualty Ins. Co., 112 Nev. 8, 10,908 P.2d 724, 725 (1996). Here, declaratory relief 

is not available because the issue as to whether the Amended Judgment or any future amended 

judgment is enforceable, or whether the statute of limitations has expired, is not ripe. 

The conditions under where a justiciable controversy exists were addressed by the 

Nevada Supreme Court in Kress v. Corey, 65 Nev. 1, 189 P.2d 352 (1948), where the Court 

noted a justiciable controversy does not exist, where damage " . . . is merely apprehended or 

feared ... " Id. at 28-29, 189 P.2d at 365. As the Court in Doe v. Bryan, 102 Nev. 523. 728 P.2d 

443 (1986) noted, "'the requirement of an actual controversy has been construed as requiring a 

concrete dispute admitting of an immediate and definite determination of the parties' rights. '" Id. 

at 526, 728 P.2d at 444. Cheyenne's concern that any effort to enforce the Amended Judgment 

will be thwarted by a determination that the applicable statute of limitations bars such action is 

"apprehended or feared" but not existing presently, because she has not taken any action to 

enforce the Amended Judgment. Likewise, there is no "concrete dispute" that the statute of 

limitations would bar an attempt by Cheyenne to collect on the Amended Judgment because she 

has not tried. Unless and until Cheyenne actually tried to enforce the Amended Judgment, there 

is no "immediate" need for a "definite" determination of the parties' rights. Therefore, there is no 

justiciable controversy regarding Cheyenne's ability to seek to enforce the Amended Judgment at 

this time. 

"'Ripeness focuses on the timing ufthe action rather than on the party bringing the action 

... The factors to be weighed in deciding whether a case is ripe for judicial review include: (1) 

the hardship to the parties of withholding judicial review, and (2) the suitability of the issues for 

review.'" Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller, 122 Nev. 887, 887, 141 P.3d 1224, 1230-31 

(2006)(alteration in original)(quoting In re T.R., 119 Nev. 646, 651, 80 P.3d 1276, 1279 (2003)). 
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Cheyenne could seek to have a court address her statute of limitations concerns in an action to 

execute on the Amended Judgment. There is no need for such a determination at this time. 

Regardless as to whether Cheyenne's request for declaratory relief is appropriate at this 

juncture, Cheyenne's request for declaratory relief should be dismissed because there is no valid 

judgment to enforce. The original Judgment issued on June 3, 2008 expired on June 3, 2014. No 

effort to renew the Judgment was undertaken prior to its expiration. Cheyenne obtained an 

Amended Judgment, entered on March 28, 2018. As demonstrated in Defendant's Motion for 

Relief From Judgment Pursuant to NRCP 60, the Court should not have entered and Amended 

Judgment, and no other amended judgments should be entered. Nevada law does not permit 

renewal of expired judgments by amendment. 

Nor is the deadline to file the appropriate documents to renew a judgment tolled by any 

statute or rule. The time limit to renew the Judgment was not tolled by Cheyenne's minority 

because her guardian ad litem, an adult, was the judgment creditor. The time limit to renew the 

Judgment was not tolled by the judgment creditor's absence from the state, because the 

requirement that a judgment be renewed is not a cause of action to which such tolling provisions 

might apply. Because no valid judgment exists, Cheyenne's request for declaratory relief 

regarding the tolling of the time to enforce a judgment should be dismissed as a matter of law. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 
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v. 

CONCLUSION 

In her 2018 Complaint, Plaintiff sets forth no facts which, if true, would entitle her to the 

relief she seeks. Her Complaint should be dismissed in its entirety. 

DATED this 26th day of September, 2018. 

RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C. 

RANDALL TINDALL 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
8925 W. Russell Rd., Ste. 220 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 
Attorneys for Defendant 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(a), E.D.C.R. 7.26(a), and Rule 9 of the N.E.F.C.R., I hereby 

certify that I am an employee of Resnick & Louis, P.C, and on the __ day of September, 

2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS was 

served upon the following counsel of record as indicated below: 

David A. Stephens, Esq. Via First Class, U.S. Mail, Postage 
Stephens, Gourley & Bywater --

Prepaid 
3636 North Rancho Drive Via Facsimile 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89130 --

Via Hand-Delivery --
~ Via Electronic Service Pursuant to Rule 

9 ofthe N.E.F.C.R. 
(Administrative Order 14-2) 

Thomas Christensen, Esq. -- Via First Class, U.S. Mail, Postage 
Christensen Law Firm Prepaid 
1000 S. Valley View Blvd. -- Via Facsimile 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 -- Via Hand-Delivery 

~ Via Electronic Service Pursuant to Rule 
9 of the N.E.F.C.R. 

(Administrative Order 14-2) 
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COMP 
DAVID F. SAMPSON, ESQ., 
Nevada Bar #6811 

F~LED 

THOMAS CHRISTENSEN, ESQ., 
Nevada Bar #2326 

Zool OCT - q p 12: I 2 I 
"\ 1000 S. Valley View Blvd. 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 
(702) 870-1000 

C... ~ " ',.. -r'----
: ,1 ',1 ~r'~" A~" ~ 

C E -." '- -; ••. ,J : COURT 

Attorney for Plaintiff, 
L ."h\:J ...... n ... 

JAMES NALDER As Guardian Ad 
Litem for minor, CHEYENNE NALDER 

JAMES NALDER, individually 
and as Guardian ad Litem for 
CHEYENNE NALDER, a minor. 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

GARY LEWIS, and DOES I 
through V, inclusive ROES I 
through V 

Defendants. 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO: /t5Y" ,~\ 
DEPT. NO: ~ 

--------------------) 
COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, JAMES NALDER as Guardian Ad Litem for CHEYENNE 

NALDER, a minor, by and through Plaintiff's attorney, DAVID F. SAMPSON, ESQ., of 

CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICES, LLC, and for a cause of action against the Defendants, and 

each of them, alleges as follows: 

1. Upon information and belief, that at all times relevant to this action, the Defendant, 

G{\RY LEWIS, was a resident of Las Vegas, Nevada. 

2. That Plaintiffs, JAMES NALDER, indiVidually and as Guardian Ad Litem for 

CHEYENNE NALDER, a minor, (hereinafter referred to as Plaintiffs) were at the time of the 

accident residents of the County of Clark, State of Nevada. 
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3. That the true names or capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, of 

Defendants named as DOES I through V, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore 

sues said Defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon 

alleges that each of the Defendants designated herein as DOE is responsible in some manner 

for the events and happenings referred to and caused damages proximately to Plaintiff as herein 

alleged, and that Plaintiff will ask leave of this Court to amend this Complaint to insert the true 

names and capacities of DOES I through V, when the dame have been ascertained, and to join 

such Defendants in this action. 

4. Upon information and belief, Defendant, Gary Lewis, was the owner and operator of a 

certain 1996 Chevy Pickup (hereinafter referred to as "Defendant" vehicle") at all time relevant 

to this action. 

5. On the 8th day of July, 2007, Defendant, Gary Lewis, was operating the Defendant's 

vehicle on private property located in Lincoln County, Nevada; that Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder 

was playing on private property; that Defendant, did carelessly and negligently operate 

Defendant's vehicle so to strike the Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder and that as a direct and 

proximate result of the aforesaid negligence of Defendant, Gary Lewis, and each of the 

Defendants, Plaintiff, Cheyenne N alder sustained the grievous and serious personal injuries and 

damages as hereinafter more particularly alleged. 

6. At the time of the accident herein complained of, and immediately prior thereto, 

Defendant, Gary Lewis in breaching a duty owed to the Plaintiffs, was negligent and careless, 

inter alia, in the following particulars: 

A. In failing to keep Defendant's vehicle under proper control; 

B. In operating Defendant's vehicle without due caution for the rights of the Plaintiff; 
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C. In failing to keep a proper lookout for plaintiffs 

D. The Defendant violated certain Nevada revised statutes and Clark County Ordinances, 

and the Plaintiff will pray leave of Court to insert the exact statutes or ordinances at the time of 

trial. 

7. By reason of the premises, and as a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid negligence 

and carelessness of Defendants, and each ofthem, Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder, sustained a 

broken leg and was otherwise injured in and about her neck, back, legs, arms, organs, and 

systems, and was otherwise injured and caused to suffer great pain of body and mind, and all or 

some of the same is chronic and may be permanent and disabling, all to her damage in an 

amount in excess of$10,OOO.OO. 

8. By reason of the premises, and as a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid negligence 

and carelessness ofthe Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff. Cheyenne Nalder. has been 

caused to expend monies for medical and miscellaneous expenses as of this time in excess of 

$41,851.89, and will in the future be caused to expend additional monies for medical expenses 

and miscellaneous expenses incidental thereto, in a sum not yet presently ascertainable, and 

leave of Court will be requested to include said additional damages when the same have been 

fully determined. 

9. Prior to the injuries complained of herein, Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder, was an able-bodied 

male, capable of being gainfully employed and capable of engaging in all other activities for 

which Plaintiff was otherwise suited. By reason of the premises, and as a direct and proximate 

result of the negligence of the said Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nalder, 

was caused to be disabled and limited and restricted in her occupations and activities, and/or 

diminution ofPlaintifrs earning capacity and future loss of wages, all to her damage in a sum 
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not yet presently ascertainable, the allegations of which Plaintiff prays leave of Court to insert 

herein when the same shall be fuBy determined. 

10. Plaintiff has been required to retain the law firm of CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICES, 

LLC to prosecute this action, and is entitled to a reasonable attorneys fee. 

CLAIM FOR RELIEF: 

1. General damages in an amount in excess of $1 0,000;00; 

2. Special damages for medical and miscellaneous expenses in excess of $41 ,85 1 .89, plus 

future medical expenses and the miscellaneous expenses incidental thereto in a presently 

unascertainable amount; 

3. Special damages for loss of wages in an amount not yet ascertained and/or diminution of 

Plaintiffs earning capacity, plus possible future loss of earnings and/or diminution of Plaintiffs 

earning capacity in a presently unascertainable amount; 

4. Costs ofthis suit; 

5. Attorney's fees; and 

6. For such other and further relief as to the Court may seem just and proper in the 

premises. 

DATED this r' daYOf~2007. . 
I 

CHRIS 

BY: 
------~--~----~-------

AMPS N, ESQ., 
Nevada B #232 

. / 

THOMAS CHRISTENSEN, ESQ., 
Nevada Bar #2326 
1000 S. Valley View Blvd. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 891 07 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

APPX0336 



APPX0337 



. . 

.OPHGINAL 
JMT' 
THOMAS CHRISTENSEN, ESQ'., 

2 Nevada Bar #2326 
3 DA:VID F. SAMPSON, ESQ., 

Nevada Bar#6811 
4 1000 S. Valley View Blvd. 
5 Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 

. (702) 870-1000 , 
6 Attorney for Plaintiff, 

.. ' 
7 

8 

9 JAMES NALDER, 
as Guardian ad Litem for 

\0 CHEYENNE NALDER, a minor. 

II 
Plaintiffs, 

12 

vs . 
13 

14 GARY LEWIS, and DOES I 
through V, inclusive 

15 

Defendants. 
16 

17 

18 

DISTRICT COuRT 
CLARKCOUNTY,NEVAD~ 

. ) . , 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) . CASE NO: A549111 
) . DEPT. NO: VI 
) 
) 
) 
) :. 
) 

JUDGMENT 

.' 

~ 
... 

..... '. ~.~ • ~ = • 

. .., .'. -
GLERK' THE <:OURT 

JUn 3 ., ~2 P;M 'OB 

;. FILED 

In this action the Defendant, GARY LEWIS, having been regularly serv~d with the 

20 Summons and having failed to appear arid answer the. Plaintiff's complaint ftI~d herein, the 

a 21 
\11 
I 

J'\) '''' \J.I' .4L. 

I 
o 
0) 23 
» 
a 
>D 24 .. 
a 
+>-

. . 
legal time for answering having expired, and no answer or demurrer having been filed, the 

Default of said Defendant, GARY LEWIS, in the premises; having been ~uly.enteied according 

to law; upon application of said. Plaintiff, Judgment is hereby entered against said Defendant as 

follows: 
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IT IS ORDERED THAT PLAINTIFF HAVE JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT in the 

2 
sum of $3,500,000.00, which consists of $65,555.37 in medical expenses, and $3,434,444.63 in 

3 

pain, suffering, and disfigurement, with interest thereon at the legal rate from October 9,2007, 
:4 

5 until paid in full. lJ 
6 DATED THIS -L day ofM,Y. 2~. 
7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Submitted by: . 
CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICES, LLC. 

SAMP ON 
Nevad a 811 
1000 S. Valley View 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

2 
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22 

23 

24-

25 
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27 

2R 

JMT 
DAVID A. STEPHENS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 00902 
STEPHENS GOURLEY & BYWATER 
3636 North Rancho Dr 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89130 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
T: (702) 656-2355 
F: (702) 656·2776 
E: dstephens@sbglawfinn.com 
Attorney Jor Cheyenne Nalder 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARKCOUNT~NEVADA 

Electronically Filed 
312812018 3:05 PM 
Steven D. Grierson . 

~~1~ ..... ; 

CHEYENNE NALDER, 
()'1 A'i4'l \' , 

CASE NO: M49Ht 
DEPT. NO: XXIX 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

GARY LEWIS, 

Defendant. 

AMENDED JUDGMENT 

In this action the Defendant, Gary Lewis, having been regularly served with the Summons 

and having failed to appear and answer the Plaintiff's complaint ftled herein, the legal time for 

answering having expired, and no answer or demurrer having been filed, the Default of said 

Defendant, GARY LEWIS, in the premises, having been duly entered according to law; upon 

application of said Plaintiff, Judgment is hereby entered against said Defendant as follows: 

APPX034' 
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12 

13 

14 

15 
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19 
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24 

2S 

26 

27 

IT IS ORDERED THAT PLAINTIFF HAVE JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT in the ~ t..--­
~ 3 J'-\ ';""\ ) "\'\,,\. (,'3 : 

sum of $3,500,000.00, which consists of $65,555.37 in medical expenses, and $3,4~ 4s4 4 H.~ 

in pain, suffering, and disfigurement, with interest thereon at the legal rate from October 9, 

2007, until paid in full. 

DATED this fl/a- day of March, 2018. 

i 

Submitted by: 

/' 
/ 

STEPHENS GOURLEY & BYWATER 

DAVID A. STEPHENS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 00902 
STEPHENS GOURLEY & BYWATER 
3636 North Rancho Dr 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89130 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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1 COMP 
David A. Stephens. Esq. 

2 Nevada Bar No. 00902 
STEPHENS, GOURLEY & BYWATER 

3 3636 North Rancho Drive 
Las Vegas, Ncvudu 89130 

I) Tclephone: (702) 656·2355 
Fucsllnile: (702) 656-2776 

5 Email: dSlephens@sgblnwlirm.colll 
Attorney for Clley'enne NaldoI' 

6 

I 
DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVAI>A 
B 

9 CHEYENNE NALDER, ) 
) 

Eloctronlcally Flied 
4/3/20183:07 PM 
Stovan D. GrIerson 

~~O ... U:><n...t..h .............. 

10 ) DEPT NO.: X-XtX - Department 29 
Plaintiff. ) 

11 ) 
vs. ) 

12 ) 
GAR Y LEWIS and DOES I through V, ) 

13 inclusive, ) 
) 

14 Defendants.) 
___ ~_:__ _ ___ ~""_~., __ -__ .. __ .-~~ __ " J 

15 

16 
Dale: ilIa 

17 Time: nla 

18 COMES NOW the Plaintifl', CIIEYENNE NALDER. by und through Plaintiffs attorney, 

19 DA VI D A. STEP 1-1 ENS, ESQ., of STEPHENS & BY WA TER,Il~d fol' a cuuse or action ngninst the 

20 Defendants, und each of lhem. alleges us follows: 

21 I. Upon information and belief, thul nllhe time of the injury the Defendant. GARY 

22 LEWIS, was fI resident of Lus Vcgm;, Clark County, Ncvadn, and that on or about December 200B 

23 GARY LEWIS moved out of stale and hus not been present or resided in the jurisdiction since thnt 

24 Lime. 

25 2. That Plaintiff. CHEYENNE NALDER. was ot the lime of the accident, a resident of 

26 the County of Clork, Stale ofNevlldu 

27 3. Thot the truc names or capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or 

28 otherwise, of Defcl1dallls I\nrnes llS DOES I through V, inclusive, nre unknown to Plaintiff, who 

Caso Number A·1B·712220·C APPX0344 



1 therefore sues sllid Detendant by such fictitiolls names. Plaintiff is intormed and believes Dnd 

2 thereon alleges thut each of the Defcndunls designated herein us DOE is responsible in some 

3 munnel' for the events and happenings rclcrred to and caused damages proximately to Plaintiff as 

4 herein alleged, and that Pluintiffwill ask leave of this COUl'110 amend this Complaint \0 insert the 

5 true names and capacities or DOES I through V, when the nllmes huve been ascertained, and tojoin 

6 such Detendllnts in this action. 

7 4. Upon information and belief, Derendant, Gary Lewis, was the owner Ilild operator or 

B a cel'tuin 1996 Chevy Pickup (hereafter referred us "Defendant vehicle") alalltimes relevant to this 

9 action. 

10 s. On the 8'" day of July, 2007, Defendant, Gary Lewis, was operlltiog the Defendant's 

11 vehicle on pl'ivnte properly located in Lincoln County, Nevada; thut Pluintiff, Cheyenne Nalder, 

12 WflS playing 01\ thc pl'ivate properly; that Defendant, did cfll'elc5sly nnd negligently operate 

13 Derendant's vehicle 50 to strike lhe Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nulder, und Ihm as B direct and proximate 

14 result oflhe uCol'esaid negligence 01' Defendant, Gary Lewis, and cuch of the Defendants, Plaintilf. 

15 Cheyenne Naldo!', sustuined the gl'ievolls and serious personal injuries and damages us hereinafter 

16 more pal'ticuhll'Iy alleged. 

17 6. At the lime or the uccident herein COlnl>luillcd of, and immediately prior thereto, 

18 Defendant, Gal'Y Lewis, in brcaching a dUly owed to Plaintiffs, was negligent and careless, inter 

19 ulin, in the following particulars: 

20 A. In failing to keep Defendullt's vehicle under proper control; 

21 13. In operating Defendunt'g vehicle without due care for the rights orlhe 1'laintir1; 

22 C. In failing to keep a proper lookout lor plninlitls 

23 D. The Defendant violated certain Nevada Revised Statutes and Clork County Ordinances, 

24 Ilnd the Plainlitfwill pray leave of Court to inselt the eXllct statutes or ordinances at the time of 

25 lrial. 

26 7. By rcason of the premises, and as u direct tlnd proximate result oCthe aforesnid 

27 negligence und carelessnllss 0 r Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff, Cheyenne Nnldcr, sustained 

28 a broken leg and wns otherwise injurcd in und about her ncck, back, legs, arms, organs, and 

-2-
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1 systems. and was otherwise iJ1iured nnd cOllsed to Sllm~l' great puin of body nnd mind, nnd nil or 

2 some orllle same is chronic und may be permanent and disobling. nil to her damnge in on omount in 

3 excess of $10,000.00 

4 8. By reason of the premises, and as n direct and proximate result ofthe UfOl'csuid 

5 negligence and carelessness of the Defendants, and euch of them, Plaillti rf, Cheyenne Nolder, has 

6 been cuused to expend monies lor medical and miscellaneous expenses as orlhis time in excess of 

7 $41,851.89, Ilnd will in the future be cuused to expend udditional monies lor medicnl expenses and 

o miscellaneous expenses incidenlal thereto, in n sum not yet presently ascertuinable, und Icave of 

9 Court will be rcqucsled to include said udditional damages whell lhe sumt: hllve been fully 

10 determined. 

11 9. Prior to the injuries complained ofhcl'ein, Plaintirf, Cheyenne Nulder, was an nble-

12 bodied female, capable of being gninl'ully employed and capable of engaging in a1\ other activities 

13 tor which Plaintiff WlIS otherwise suited. By reason of the premises, and as u direct and proximate 

14 result of the negligence of the said Defendants. and each ofthem, Plaint itT, Cheyenne Nnlder, was 

15 caused to be disabled and limited and restricted in her occupations and activities, and/or suffered a 

16 diminution of Pluinlit'Ps earning capacity and future loss of wages, all to her dnmuge in a sum not 

17 yet presently ascertainable, the allegations of which PloillLifl'prays leave of Court to insclt here 

1 B when lhe sume shull be fully determined. 

19 10. Thnt James Nuldel' as guurdian ad litem for PlnintilT, Cheyenne Nuldcr, obtuined 

20 judgment ugainst Gal'y Lewis, 

21 II. Thullhe judgmenl is to bear intercslnt the legal rate from October 9, 2007 unlil pllid in 

22 fuli. 

23 12. That during Cheyenne Naldcr's minority which ended Oil April 4, 2016 ull statutes of 

24 limitations were tolled. 

25 13. Thul during Gory Lewis' absence fmm the stale or Nevoda ull statutes of limilations 

26 have been tolled and remain tolled. 

27 14, That the only payment made on the judgment was $\ S,OOO.OO paid by Lewis's insurer 

28 on Februllry 5, 20 I 5, This payment extends any stalute of limitotion. 

-3-
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1 15. Arter reaching the age of majority UI1 umended judgmelll WI.IS entered in Cheyenne 

2 Nolder's name. 

3 16. Pluintirf, in Ihe uitcl'nntivc, now bl'ings this action on the judgment to obtain 0 judgment 

tJ against Gary Lewis including Ihe full dumnges assessed illlhe original judgment plus interest and 

5 minus the one payment made. 

6 17. In the alternative PluinLirfl'equcsts declaratory relicf' regarding when the statutes of 

7 limitations on the judgments expire. 

6 18. PinintiiThus been rce)uired 10 retnin the law firm ol'STEPHENS & BYWATER to 

9 prosecute this aclion, and is entitled to a reasonable attorney's fee. 

10 CLAIM FOR RELIEF; 

11 I. General damages in un amount in excess of $1 0,000.00; 

12 2. Special damages for medical and miscellaneous expenses in exccss or $4 1,851.89, plus 

13 future medical expenses and the miscellaneolls expenses incklentllitherelo III a presently 

14 unuscet1ainllble amollnt~ 

15 3. Special dOll1ages lor loss of wages in an amollnt not yet usccrtnined unlor diminution of 

16 Plaintirrs earning capacity, plus possible ruture loss of earning andlor diminution of Plaintirfs 

17 eorning copucity in u presently ullascertainable nmount; 

18 4. Judgment in the amount of $3,500,000 plus intereSllhrough April 3, 2018 of 

19 $2,112,669.52 minus $ I 5,000.00 paid for u tolal judgment of $5,597,669.52. 

20 5. A declol'3lion that the statute of limitatiolls on the judgment is stilt lolled as a ('esult of 

21 the Defendant's continued absence from lhe slotc. 

')') 4. Costs orlhis sllit~ <- .. 

23 5. Attorney's tees; Dnd 

24 III 

25 

26 1/1 

27 

2[3 1/1 
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1 6, FOl'such other nnd rUlthcr relief os to the Court mlly seem just and proper ill the 

2 premises. 

3 DATED this 3,,1 day of API'iI, 2018. 

tl 
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STEPHENS GOURLEY & BYWATER 

Is David A. Slcphem; 
David A. Stephens, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 00902 
3636 North Rancho Drive 
Las Vegus, Nevada 89130 
Attol'l1cys for Plaintiff 

=!s-
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25 

MSTR 
E, BREEN ARNTZ, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 3853 
5545 Mountain Vista Stc. E 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 
T: (702) 384-8000 
F: (702) 446-8164 
brecn@breen.com 

CI-IHYENl\YE NALDER 

Plaintiff, 
VS. 

GARY LEWIS, 

Defendant. 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY; NEVADA 

Electronically Filed 
10/17/20185:29 PM 
Steven D. Grierson 

ar;:~~~ 

CASE NO:07 A549111 
DEPT. NO: XXIX 

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT'S MOTION 
FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT 

Defendant, Gary Lewis, by and through his counsel, E. Breen Arntz, Esq., hereby brings 

his Motion to Strike Defendant's Motion for Relief from Judgment (that was filed withouL 

authority from Gary Lewis) by Randall Tindall, Esq. Sec Exhibit 1, attached hereto. 

1111s motion is made and based upon the papers and pleadings on file herein, the Points and 

Authorities attached hereto and any orai aq"TUment that may be P5~9ritted by the Court. 

'1t~~:/ 
E. BREEN ARNTZ, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 3853 
5545 Mountain Vista Stc. E 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 
T: (702) 384-8000 
F: (702) 446-8164 
brecn@brccn.com 

Case Number: 07 A549111 
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.l 

6 

7 

9 

10 

II 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

19 

20 

2i 

23 

24 

25 

26 

2R 

i 

! 
NOTICE OF MOTION 

TO: ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL i 

I 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE I 

I' 

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT will come on for hearing before:! 
- II 

the above-entitled Court on the ~ day of Dec. , 2018 at 9: 00 a.m. in Department II 
II 

29 of the Eighth Judicial District COUlt in Clark County, Nevada. i i 

Dated this 12!aay of October, 2018. 

5545 Mountain Vista Ste. E 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 
T: (702) 384-8000 
F: (702) 446-8164 
breen@breen.com 

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

Defendant, Gary Lewis, was left high and dry by his insurance company, DAlC, back in 

" iI 
;1 
I' ,j 

Ii 
Ii 
I! 
:i 
il 
Ii 
l! 
I' :j 
I' 

II 
II 
11 
Ii 
i! 
II 

2007 when he was sued by Cheyenne Nalder and DAlC did not defend him, resulting in a large 

judgment against him in case 07A549111. As a result ofDAlC's failure, it became the Defendant:1 

in a lawsuit brought by Nalder and Lewis against it. That case is cunently on appeal in the 9th 

circuit. ruc instant lawsuit is brought by Nalder against Le\vis and U~A~C has hired Randall 

Tindall to file pleadings on behalf of Gary Lewis. Tindall is the third attorney DAlC has hired to 

defend Lewis, but the first to disregard his ethical duties of cOlmnunication with his client and 

complying with his client's reasonable requests regarding representation. See NRPC 1.2, 1.4 and i 

3.3. 

III 
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The Motion filed by Tindall has been filed without authOri~ ~ainst the express wishes of the 

ehent and should be stncken. ;;. ~~ //, .:i-
t! ~:';!>L/ L/~y 

E. BREEN ARNTZ, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 3853 
5545 Mountain Vista Ste. E 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 
T: (702) 384-8000 
F: (702) 446-8164 
breen@breen.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of E. BREEN ARNTZ, ESQ. 

and that on this t 11- day of wety, 2018, I served a copy of the foregoing Defendant's Motion I 

to Strike Defendant's Motion for Relief of Judgment and Motion to Dismiss as follows: 

o U.S. Mail-By depositing a true copy thereof in the U.S. mail, first class postage 
prepaid and addressed as listed below; and/or 

~served through a,e Court's e-servioe system. 

Randall Tindall, Esq. 
Resnick & Louis 
8925 W. Russell Road, Suite 225 
Las Vegas, NV 89148 
rtindall@r1att011leys.co111 

22 David A. Stephens, Esq. 
Stephens, Gourley & Bywater 

B 3636 North Rancho Drive 

24 

25 

26 

Las Vegas, NV 89130 
f~r~N~JI~M~~iJ~l~rf{i~~rt~¥{i~~IiMl 

An~ARNTZ'ESQ. 
27 
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25 
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October 16, 2018 

RandaU Tindall, Esq. 
Resnick and Louis, P.C. 
8925 W. Russell Rd., Ste 220 
Las Vegas NV 89148 
FAX: 702-997 ~8478 
rtindall@rJattomeys.com 

Re: Stop telling the Court you represent me. 

Dear Mr. TIndar! : 

You have never communicated with me and I have never retained you to represent me. 
I am writing to make 1t very clear to you that I do' not want" you to make any 
representations or communications on my behalf without first getting my authority to do 
so in connection with the lawsuits that are currently pending in Nevada. I left Nevada at 
the end of 2008. 1 believe the actions you have taken on my behalf are fraudulent, 
improper and inaccurate. You already know all of this because Steve Rogers, who was 
previously hired by UAIC to represent me, also was told this and then did not file 
anything on my behalf. I have had the issues explored by my own counsel and I do not 
agree that ypur actions are in my best interest My attorney defending me in these two 
cases is Breen Arntz. My attorney representing me against UAIC is Thomas 
Christensen. Please communicate with him regarding my desires. Please withdraw 
your three motions filed on my behalf and discontinue making any representations to 
the court that you are acting on my behaW. You afe not 

Thank you. 

~~ 
Gary lewis 

cc: breen@breen.com 
thomasc@injuryhelpnow,com 
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OPPS 
RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C. 
RANDALL TINDALL 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
n mdali'u'rbl turn" V'l,(\ lfH 

4 8925 'WestRusselTRoad: Suite 220 
Las Vegas1 NV 89148 

5 Telephone: (702) 997-3800 
Facsimile: (702) 997-3800 

6 Altorne.vs/or Defendant 

7 

8 

9 

()ISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

to CHEYENNE NALDER. CASE NO.: A-18-772220-C 

11 
Plaintiff. DEPT: 19 

12 
v, 

13 

14 GARY LEWIS and DOES J through V, 
inclusive. 

OPPOSITION TO GARY LE\VIS' 
MOTION TO STRIKE MOTION TO 
SET ASIDE .JUDGMENT 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

::w 
21 

22 

23 

Defendants, 

Defendant, Gary Lewis, by and through his counsel, Randall Tindall of the law firm 01 

Resnick & Louis, P.e., opposes Gary Lewis' motion to strike, as follows: 

!. Randall Tindall. and my tirm. Resnick & Louis, P.C. was retained by Mr. Lewis' 

insurance carrier, UAIC', to defend Me Lewis in this lawsuit, and one regarding an older, 200 

cal'\! on the same issues. That case currently is pending before Judge E. johnson. Mr. Lewis hm 

14 a $3.500,000 stipulated judgement pending in Your Honor's court, but it apparently has not ye 

15 been entered, Mr, Lewis bus 1\\'0 other counsel, Breen Arntz and Tom Christensen. 

26 [0 what appears to be one Dr the most serious cases or gamesmanship I have seen. Me 

Mr, Christensen has filed against !'He (md Resnick & LQuis, P.c. a third-party cDmplaint. 

28 
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2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

According to paragraph 82. attached as Exhibit Ai Mr, Lewis filed against me with the Slate Hal 

an ethics complaint. Also according to paragraph 82, to the State Bar dismissed ie According tc 

what Tom Christensen argued before Judge David Jones on the day Judge Jones recused, th 

Stale Bar immediately dismissed the ethics complaint because it recognized that it was bcinn 

made in an attempt to create a hammer to influence the litigation, and it was not going to;]lIo\" 

that. This motion to strike is trivolous. 

A. 
8 

Tlte motion mllst be delfien becau .... e it violates EDeN 2.2lJ(t) alld EDeN 2.20(i). 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

EDCR 2.20(c) reads: 

Apart)' filing a motion must also serve with it a memorandum of points and 
authorities in support of each ground thereof. The absence of such 
memorandum may be construed as an admission that the motion is no 
meritorious. as cause for its denial or as a waiver of all grounds not so 
supported. 

EDCR 2.20(i) reads, in pertinent part: 

A memorandum which consists of bare citations to statutes. rules or case 
authority does not comply with this rule and the court may decline to consider 
it. 

Although Mr. Arntz has writ1cn the title "POINTS AND AUTHORITIES" there actually 

are none. Or, if his vague reference to "see" a few ethical rules is considered compliance wil 

r:DCR 2.20(c), it certainly slill violates EDeR 2.20(0. There is no indication about what those 

rules read and no explanation about how they allegedly were violated. The court should deny 

this frivolous motion for t.his reason alone. 

1/ 

24 1/ 

25 l/ 

26 
1/ 

27 

28 
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B. Tile ethical rules ~fr. Amtz cites do not prol'ide autltority to strike lIte motioll fllQt Ita 
been flleci, ft:fr. Tilld(llllUlS been l.'.'<pressly authorized, pursuQnt M Ihe insurance contract, I 

2 defend Mr. Lewis in tltis lawsuit. 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

(6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Mr. Arntz vaguely refers to NRPC 1.2. J A and 3.3. None ofthose apply to the situation. 

NRPCl2 has no provision that allows the court to strike the motion. H actually provide 

authorization for me to represent 1\'1r, Lewis. It reads, in pertinent part: "A lawyer may tuke suc! 

action on behalf of the client as is impliedly authorized to carry out the representation," In thi, 

case, the representation actually is EXPRESSLY authorized, hO\\lever. The express authority i 

the insurance contract into which Mr. Lewis entered. The pertinent provision is attached a 

Exhibit fl, which reads at [page 2, in Parl I - LIABrUTY, second paragraph: "We will dcfen 

any suit or settle any claim fOT damages as we think appropriate:' Of course, "We" is noted i 

the definitions section to mean "the Company providing this insurance:' The company 

providing t-.1r. Lewis' insurance had duly retained me and Resnick & Louis. P.e, to defend lh 

suit and claim for damages. 

NRPC 1.4 has no provision (hat allows. the court 10 strike {he motion, Further, as can b 

seen iTom Exhibit C Mr. Lewis has requested that I never contact him. 

NRPC 3.3 address candor toward the tribunaL Mr. Arntz' motion does not set f!Jrlh any 

alleged violation of Ihis rule. 

DATED this 1,1 day of November. 2018. 

RESNICK & LOlliS, P.C 

/A! Randall Tindal! 

RANDALL TINDALL 
Nevada Bar No. 6522 
8<)25 West Russell Road, Suite 220 
Las Vegas. Nevada 89148 
Allortle'vslor Defendant 
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CERTIFICATE OF Sr.:RVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that service of the foregoing OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO 

STRIKE was served this 1 st day of November, 1018. by: 

BV ll.S. MAIL: by placing the documenl(s) listed above In u sealed envelope with 
postage thereon fully prepaid. in the United States mail at Lu.s Vegas. Nevada, 
addressed as sel forth below. 

BY FACSIMILE: by transmitting via facsimile the document(s} listed above to the tax 
l1umber(s) set forth below on this date before 5:00 p.m. pursuant to EDCR Rule 7.26(a). 
A printed transmission record is attached to the file copy of this document 

BV PERSONAL SERVICE: by causing personal delivery by an employee or Resnick 
& LOlllS3 P.C. of the dOCllI11ent(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set 
forth below. 

BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: by transmtttmg via tbe COllrt's electronic filing 
services the document(s) listed above to the Counsel set lorth on the service list on this 
date pursuant to BOeR Rule 7.26(c)(4), 

An Employee of Resnick & Louis, P.c. 
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1\ 

7 

10 

11 

12 

15 

17 

II{ 

2f! 

:1 ! 

24 

:15 

2\\ 

'fPC 
Thomas Chl'lstenseu, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 2326 
1000 S. Val1ey View Blvd. 
Las Vegas, Nevada891 07 
T: (702) 870-1000 
P: (702) 870-6152 
courtnotices@injUl"yhelpnow.com 
Attomey for Third Party Plaintiff 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLAlU( COUNTY) NEVADA 

CheYClme Naldcr ) 

Electronically Filed 
10/24120181 :38 PM 
Steven D, Grierson 

~~ 

Plaintiff: ) 
vs. ) 

CASE NO. A-18-772220~C 
DEPT NO. XXIX 

) 
Gary Lewis, ) 

Defendant. ) 
) 

United Automobile TnsurallCe Company, ) 
Intervenol', ) 

) 
GalY Lewis, ) 

Third Party Plaintifi: ) 
vs. ) 

) 
United Automobile Insurance CompanYj ) 
Randall Tindall, Esq. and Resnick & Louis, p.e, ) 
and DOBS I through V, ) 

Third Party Defendants. ) 

THIRD PARTY COMPLA.INT 

Comes llOW Cross-c1airnantffhird-party Plaintiff: GARY 1,E\VTS, by and through his 

attomey, Thomas Christensen, Esq. and for his Cros8-Clail11rrhird patty complaint against the 

tl'Oss-defendant/third patty defel1dants, United Automobile Insurance Co,! Randall Tindall$ 

Esq., and Resnick & Louis, p,e., for acts and omissions committed by them and each of them, 

APPX035~ 
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1 

, 
,\ 

7 

II 

10 

II 

12 

14 

15 

17 

IK 

19 

" 

80. Gary Lewis himself and his attorneys) Thomas Christensen, Esq, and E. BreeD ;1 

Arntz, Esq.} have l'cquested that Tindall withdl'aw t1le pleadings filedfi'amlulenUy by TindalL 

81. Tindall has J'efimed to comply and continues to violate ethical 1'ules regarding 

il 
Gary Lewis. I 

i 

82. Gary Lewis filed a bar complailll against Tindall, but State Actors Daniel Hooge 

!I and Phil Pattee clismissed the complaint claiming they do not enforce the ethical rules if til ere is 

litigation pending. 

83. This is a false f>tatement as Dave Stephens was investigated by this same state 

actor Phil Pattee while he was currently representing the client in ongoing litigation. 

84. The court herein signed an order granting intervention while still failing to sign II 
the judgment resolving the case. II 

85. 

\; 
II 

UAIC, and each of the defendants) and each of tbe state actoI'S, by acting In :: 

concert, intended to accomplish an unlawful objective for the purpose of harming Gary Lewls. 

86. Gary Lewis sustained damage l'CSUlting fi'om defendants' acts in inCnfl'ing 

attorney fees) litigation costs, loss of claims, delay of claims; judgment against him and as more 

ihlly set forth below. 

87. Defendants and each of them acting under color of state law deprived pJaintiff of 

:~ I rights, privileges, and immunities secured by the Constitution 01' laws of the United States. 

88. Ga!"y Lewis has duly performed aU the conditions, provisions and terms of the 

?J 
agreements or policies of insur3!1Ce with DAle !'elating to the claim against him, has furnished 

24 
and delivered to UAIC full and complete particulars of said loss and haf> fully complied with all I 

the provisioHS of said policies Of agreements relnting to the giving of notice as to said loss, and 

has duly given all other notices required to be given by Gary Lewis Ul1dcl' the temlS of sl1ch 

2H policies or agreements. 
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UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE GROUP 

UNITED AUTOlVI081LE lNSUUANCE COMPANY 

NEVADA PERSONAL AUTOMOBILE POLICY 

United Automobile fnsurance Company 
P,O. Box 14950 

Las Vegas, NV 89114 -4950 

AllY person who knllwingly filt·s a stah'mcllt of chlim l'olltllining 1W)' misrt'prCSt'nlalion nr any f:i1se, inctlmplcte or 
misleading informati(m lnay he guilty of 11 criminal act punishahle under state or federal law, OJ' hoth, and may he 
subject 10 ch'iI p\~mlltics and MAY LEAl) TO TilE DENIAL OF A CLAIM. 

UAIC NV (3-07) 
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We agree with you, in I'eturn U)f YilUf premium paymcnt. 10 insure yon subject to the terms of this policy, I11CSC policy provisions, 
along with your application, the declarations page ;md any applicable ellJorsemellls will constitute your polky orinsurancc, We will 
illsUN you for the coverages and Limit" lIfLiubiliiy fOr which it premium is shown in Ihe Declarations orthis rmlicy, 

m:F1NJTIONS USED THROUGHOUT TIBS POLlCY 

(1) .i,Ve," "us/' and "our" mean Lhc Company providing this Insurance, 
(2) "You" and "your" mean the Policyholder named in Ihe Declaralk'lls and spouse if living. illlhc same hou~ch\)ld. 
(3) "Bodily in.iIH'Y" means bodily in,jllry, sicknttss, dise,lse or death. 
(4) "Pmpcrty dHnll!gC" means damage 10 or destnlclion of tangible proptTly, including loss or its usc, 
(5) "ClI," means a lic-enscd:mu registered aulonl(lbik l)fthe private passenger type designed I;J( llse IIpon il publIc rt)uu. "Car" also 

m.:mls a vchklc with a loud capacity nr 1,50t) l'Ollllds or less urlhe pick-up or Van typ'" not used in any hllsines.;. rllis derinitlrlli 
simI! nol iodud<:: 
(;1) Hloron.:ycles, scoulen;, mopeds; 
(11) midget cars; 
(e) golfrnobilcs; 
(d) tractors; 
(c) farm machinery; 
If) any vehicle operaled on rails or ci'llwlcr lr':1\d,,; 
(g) or <lny vehide used as a residence or pn::mh,cs.. 
(h) go carls 

(6) "Utility (milt'r" means a vehicle designed 10 he Imvcd by a pl'ivaie pllsscngl.'r cIIr. 
(7) "Your insured en;" means: 

(u) lhe enr owned by you described in the Dt~c1l1raljOlls. 
(h) a C;U' you acquire during the policy period. 

I. "1~cpl:1ccmc!lt ClIr"; 1'111: car must fepla,,;c the car Jeseribed in the Declamtions. II will have the .';<lme coverage:; a~ 
the car it rep!a(:cd with [he cX';Cptillll vrCar Damage Coverage, l[vlIU want mveraQc to apply loth.:: replacement car 
you must notify us within :;0 days of the dale VOll acquire fl. 
When ylJU ask us io add Car Damage Cnverage Cor the replac~ment cltr, such coverage will be in cfrce! no earlier 

than the. lime llnd day on which you ask liS to add Ihe coverage. If you ask us to add Car Damage Coverage in 
writing, lhe coverage will not he in dfed until 12:0 I AM, on the day Ib!lowing the date of the postmark shown on 
the i:nvelop(~ct1nlajnjng your requ(>5l, 1 r a postage meier is used on tho envelope containing your rcqw,'st tu add Car 
Damage Coverage, cnvcragc will be in effect no e4lrlicr than Ihe lime and day your request IS received by us. All 
insurance fur the car heing n:placed is ended when you Inke delivery ofthc r.;placemelH Cltl'. 

1, "Newly Acquired Additionnt 011'''; When you ask us to add an additional car, nut previously [lwned by you, 11 

('elf,five, or a resident, acquired by you while this policy is 111 effect. you must notily liS i,f the newly acquil't~d 
additional cnr within 1,1 days of date it was acquired (0 have liability .coverage apply. 

_t "Substitute Cm''': any substitute Cill' or utility lrdilcr not owm:u by you, a rd:ltivl.', or a rcsidl.'nt being h:mpor;1dly 
used by yon with the express pcnllission orihe uwner. -nlC car rou;;1 be a suh~lilute II}f another l'lll' cowrcd which is 
\vithdrawn from fwrmalllS<l uue 10 breakdown, repair. st:fvicing, loss Of di:$iruction. 

For purposes of this policy. any l'lir least::ll by )'1Jl1 under;) written agreement for a c()nlinllous perind of;1I blSl six munths :;,/1<111 
be deemed to he owned hv YOU, 

un "Non-owllcd ear" mean; ; car used by YOII wilh lht express permissioll \If the owner and not owned hy, I'ulllishcd. or nvailuhlc 
for the regular use OfY(lIl, a relative or a resident. 

(9) "Pdvnte passenger car" nlellllS a C.lf or lhe private Pl!-ssclIgcl' type with not less than four wheels. Illis definition shaH 1101 
include a van or pick+up truck. 

(10) "Aulo business" means the business or oc.:upation i)f '>elling, leasing. repairing. ',ervidng. delivering, testing, storing or parking 
cars. 

(II) "Business" includc,,> fwd"" pn,ression, or occupation, Qr !1ny lIS\;, whl!re cOmpen!;3lhHl <'tf ;my type is received, 
(12) "'Hclativc" means a pCf:;on living in YUUI' hou!>chold and rl'ial('d to you by blll,ld, marriage or adoption, indudlng il ward ror fo:;tci 

chJld, 
(13) "Hcsi(l<mf' means a pcrson.l,lIhcr thall a relative, living in ynur household. 
(14) "O~'cup)'ing~' means in, 011, getting inlo or oul oJ: 
(15) "Statc" menns the District of Columbia and ;II1Y sIn tt! artlle I lnitccl Slaies of America. 
(16) "Racing" means prcparalioo lor any r!ldng, :;pccd, lkmolition or $(unting contest or adivity, Ulldng also includes p<lrtidpatloll 

in [he evenl il~cll: whetlwf or l10t such event, activity or contest is organized. 
(I 7) "Cdmc" Im:UllS any lelol1), and or misdemeanor and any act ofduding the police, 
(I R) "Oiminuliml in value" mean., the aelUallClq~ in market or rC''lalc vallie or pmperly whit'l! results lI'om u loss. 
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(19) "Loss'; means sudden, direct, and accidental loss or damage. 
(20) "Regular use" tncans authorized usc of a (:ar without being required to ask pcnnission each time it is used or recurring use of a 

enr. 
(21 ) "Compenslltory moncy damages" means any money required to be paid to compensate a person for economic or non-economic 

damages resulting from bodily injury or property damage. 
(22)"Pul1itivc or Exemphuy damllges" means any money required Lo be paid lor any purpose other than mmpcnsatOly money 

damages for bodily injury or propcrty damage. 

COVF.RACI<: A ~ LIABILITY COVERACE INSIJRJNG AGREEMENT 

We will pay damages for bodily injury or properly damage ftl\' whkh an insured person is legally liable because of the ownership 
Of use of your insured ell I' Qr a non-owned car. Tlte hodily illjm'y or fll'Opcrty Ilamagc ll1usr be caused by an auto accident. 

We will tldend uny suit or settle any claim I<)r damages as we think appropriate. We will not defend or settle any suit or claim 11fter 
we reach our limit of liability. 'Ve have no dUly to defend any suit or settle lIny claim lor bodily injury or propcl1y damilge not 
cOVl:rcd under this policy. 

ADDlTtoNAL DEFINfrlONS lJSEl1 IN THIS PART ONLY 

As lISCU in Ihis Par!, "insUI'ed person" means: 

. (I) you, a relative or I·esident. 
(2) Ilny person using your insured elll' with ytnlr express or implied permission. 
(3) any ot1,cr person or organization but only with resped to legal liability for nels or omi$.'iIOllS of: 

(a) a person covered under this Part while using your insured car; or 
(\1) you while using a ellr other than your insured car. 1111:: car must not be owned or hired by that person or organizlltiol1. 

:\5 used in this Part. "insured pcniOn" means with respect to 11 non .. owned e~lr only you, a relative or a resident. 

ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS 

\Vc will pay, in additinn to llurJimit ofHability; 
(I) all costs W~ incur in the settlement (lr II claim or defense of 11 suit. 
(2) all costs assessed against you in (lUI' defense of a suiL 
(3) interest on damages awarded in a suil We uelend accruing after a judgment is entered. Our dUly to pay intere:;l ends when We oller 

to pay Ihat part of tl\\:' judgment which doc,; not exceed ollr limit of liability fbr this covcmge. 
(4) Any OHlt'f reasonahle expenscs inclIfred at our request 

EXCLUSIONS 

\Ve do not provide coverage for bodily injury or properly dnrnagc: 
(I) resulting from the ownership or lise of a vehicle when llsed to cany persons or property tor a charge. This includes rental of your 

insured car to others. This exclusion does not apply to shared expense car pools. 
(2) resulting from the ownership or usc ora vehicle when lIsed for wholesale or rCiHil delivery, 'Dlis include;;, but is not limited to, 

mail, newspaper, noral and flKld deliwIY. 
(3) caused intenti()nally by or at the direction nfllfl insured person. 
(4) (()r which a person is an insured under a I1LH.:h:ar energy liability insunmee policy. This exclUSion applies even if th(' limits of that 

policy arc exhausted. 
(5) to an employee of all insured pcrson arising ill the course of employment by un insured person. Covcrage docs apply 10 II 

domestic employee unless workers' compensation benefits arc required or available for that employee. 
(6) resulting from the ownership or usc of a vehicle hy any person while thaI person is employed ofoth\:I-"'isc engaged in a business, 

unless we were told of this !lSC before nn IH:cident, and an additional preminm was churged. 
(7) (0 pmperty ownc.d t1r heing Iransp\.lf\cd by an illsun.~d person. 
(8) to property rented to, uscu by Of inlhe care 01'110 insured persnll, ('xcept 11 residence or priva1C gamge. 
(9) resulting from the ownership. maintenance or use of a motorized vehicle with Jess than ii;lUr ,,,heels. 
(10) arising out of the ownership or use of any vehicle, other than your insured car, which is owned by or available for regular use by 

you, a relative or n'sidellt. 
(ll) resulting from the usc OrmlY vehicle tor racing, 
(12) assumed by an insured person under nny contract or agreement, 
(I~) arising out of the ownership, maintenance Of USc of u car when rcnleu or leased lo others by any insured reninn, 
t 14) im::unYd while the car is used I()r towing a trailer designed il)r usc with other tll,tn a priv;;te pllsscngl'r cal .. 
(t 5) For illly amount in execs:; of the minimum I1nandal responsibility tuws of the slalC where the m:cident occurs or tho Slatc of 

2. 
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Randall Tindall 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
(c; 

Subject: 

Gary lewis <gsI6971@yahoo.com> 
Friday, October 19, 2018 S:S6 PM 
Randall Tindall 
breen@breen.com; Thomas Christensen 
Cease communication 

Mr Tindall! a:.;k that all communicHtion with me directly cCHse! All communication should be done lhroutLh . '-

l'om Christensen. 

Thank you, 

Gary Lewis 
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TIle 
Thomas Christensen, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 2326 
1000 S. Valley View Blvd. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 
T: (702) 870-1000 
F: (702) 870-6152 
courtnotices@il1jruyhelpl1ow.com 
Attorney for Third Party Plaintiff 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

Cheyenne Nalder ) 

Electronically Filed 
10/24/2018 1 :38 PM 
Steven D. Grierson 

CLER OFTHE~1.u ........ i' 

Plaintiff, ) 
VB, ) 

CASE NO. A-18-772220-C 
DEPT NO. XXIX 

) 
Gary Lewis, ) 

Defendant. ) 

-------------------------------- ) 
United Automobile Insurance Company, ) 

Intervenor, ) 
) 

GalY Lewis, ) 
111ird Party Plaintiff, ) 

vs. ) 
) 

United Automobile Insurance Company, ) 
Randall Tindall, Esq. and Resnick & Louis, P.C, ) 
and DOES I througb V, ) 

Third Party Defendants. ) 
) 

TIDRD PART\, COMPLAINT 

Comes now Cross-c1aimillltiThird-party Plaintiff, GARY LEWIS, by and through his 

attorney, Thomas Christensen, Esq. and for his Cross-Claim/Third party complaint against the 

cross-defendant/third party defendants, United Automobile Insurance CO' j Randall Tindall, 

Esq., and Resnick & Louis, p,e., for acts and omissions committed by them and each of lhem, 

Case Number: A-18-772220-C 
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as a result of the fmding of coverage on October 30, 2013 and more particularly states as 
2 

follows: -j 
.) " 

:1 

1. That Gmy Lewis was, at all times relevant to the injury to Cheyenne Nalder, a '! 

5 resident of the County of Clm'k, State of Nevada. That Gary Lewis then moved his residence to 

6 California at the end of 2008 and has had no presence for purposes of service of process in 
:j 

7 

9 

10 

Il 

14 

15 

16 

17 

IH 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

n 

Nevada since that date. 

2. That United Automobile Insmance Company, hereinafter refen'ed to as "UAlC", 

was at all times relevant to this action an insmance company doing business in Las Vegas, 

Nevada. 

3. That third-party defendant, Randall Tindall, hereinafter referred to as "Tindall," 

was and is at all times relevant to this action an attomey licensed and practicing in the State of 

Nevada. At all times relevant hereto, third-pmty Defendant, Resnick & Louis, P.C. was and is a 

law fUlli, which employed Tindall and which was and is doing business in the State of Nevada. 

4. That the true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, partnership, 

associate or otherwise, of Defendants, DOES I through V, m'e unknown to cross-claimant, who 

:j , 
'j 

therefore sues said Defendants by such fictitious names. cross-claimant is infOlllied and ' , 

believes and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants designated herein as DOE is 

responsible in some manner for the events and happenings referred to and caused damages 

proximately to cross-claimant as herein alleged, and that cross-claimant will ask leave of this 

Court to amend this cross-claim to insert the hue names and capacities of DOES I tlll'ough V, 

when the same have been ascertained, and to join such Defendants in this action. 

5. Gaty Lewis ran over Cheyemle Nalder (bom April 4, 1998), a nine-year-old girl :, 

at the time, on July 8, 2007. 

6. TIus incident OCCUlTed on private propelty. 
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7. Lewis maintained an auto insmance policy with Vnited Auto Insmance 
2 

Company ("VAlC"), which was renewable on a monthly basis. 

8. Before the subject incident, Lewis received a statement fl.-om VAlC instructing 

5 him that his renewal payment was due by June 30, 2007. 

6 9. The renewal statement also instructed Lewis that he remit payment prior to the 

7 expiration of his policy "[t]o avoid lapse in coverage." 

10. The statement provided June 30, 2007 as the effective date of the policy. 

9 
11. The statement also provided July 31, 2007 as the expiration date of the policy. 

10 

Il 
12. On July 10, 2007, Lewis paid VArC to renew his auto policy. Lewis's policy 

limit at this time was $15,000.00. 

13 13. Following the incident, Cheyenne's father, James Nalder, extended an offer to 

14 VArC to settle Cheyenne's injUly claim for Lewis's policy limit of $15,000.00. 

15 

16 

I " I 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

. " ~I 

14. VAlC never informed Lewis that Nalder offered to settle Cheyenne's claim. 

15. VAlC never filed a declaratory relief action. 

16. VAlC rejected Nalder's offer. 

17. VAlC rejected the offer without doing a proper investigation and claimed that 

Lewis was not covered under his insurance policy and that he did not renew his policy by June 

30,2007. 

18. After VAlC rejected Nalder's offer, James Nalder, on behalf of Cheyenne, filed a 

lawsuit against Lewis in the Nevada state cOUli. 

19. VAlC was notified of the lawsuit but declined to defend Lewis or file a 

declaratory relief action regarding coverage. 

20 . Lewis failed to appear and answer the complaint. As a result, Nalder obtained a 

2g default jUdgment against Lewis for $3,500,000.00. 
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21. Notice of entry of judgment was filed on August 26,2008. 

22. On May 22, 2009, Nalder and Lewis filed suit against DAlC alleging breach of 

contract, an action on the judgment, breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair 

dealing, bad faith, fraud, and violation ofNRS 686A.31O. 

23. Lewis assigned to Nalder his right to "all funds necessruy to satisfy the ' 

Judgment." Lewis left the state of Nevada and located in Califomia prior to 2010. Neither Mr. 

Lewis nor anyone on his behalf has been subject to service of process in Nevada since 2010. 

24. Once DAlC removed the underlying case to federal district court, DAlC filed a 

motion for summruy judgment as to all of Lewis's and Nalder's clain1s, alleging Lewis did not 

have insurance coverage on the date of the subject collision. 
,. 
; 

25. The federal district court granted DAlC's summruy judgment motion because it 

determined the insurance contract was not ambiguous as to when Lewis had to malce payment to ' ! 

avoid a coverage lapse. 

26. Nalder and Lewis appealed to the Ninth Circuit. The Ninth Circuit reversed and 

remanded the matter because Lewis and Nalder had facts to show the renewal statement was 

ambiguous regarding the date when payment was required to avoid a coverage lapse. 

27. On remand; the district comt entered judgment in favor of N alder and Lewis and 

against DAlC on October 30,2013. The Court concluded the renewal statement was ambiguous 

and therefore, Lewis was covered on the date of the incident because the court construed this 

ambiguity against DAlC. 

28. The district court also detel111ined DAlC breached its duty to defend Lewis, but 

did not award damages because Lewis did not incur any fees or costs in defense of the Nevada 

state comi action. 
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29. Based on these conclusions, the district court ordered DAlC to pay the policy 

limit of $15,000.00. 

30. DAlC made three payments on the judgment: on June 23, 2014; on June 25,2014; i 

'I 5 and on March 5, 2015, but made no effort to defend Lewis or relieve him of the judgment ': 

6 

7 

9 

10 

II 

1", ~. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

IN 

It) 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

against him. 

31. 
.j 

DAlC Imew that a primary liability insmer's duty to its insured continues from I 

the filing of the clainl until the duty to defend has been discharged. 

32. DAlC did an unreasonable investigation, did not defend Lewis, did not attempt to ., 
'J 

resolve or relieve Lewis from the judgment against him, did not respond to reasonable " 

opportunities to settle and did not communicate oppOltunities to settle to Lewis. 

33. Both Nalder and Lewis appealed to the Ninth Circuit, which ultimately led to ,i 

celtification of the first question to the Nevada Supreme COUlt, namely, whether an insurer that " 

breaches its duty to defend is liable for all foreseeable consequential damages to the breach. 

34. After the first celtified question was fully briefed and pending before the Nevada 

Supreme COUli, DAlC embarked on a new strategy puting their interests ahead of Lewis's in 

order to defeat Nalder's and Lewis's claims against DAle. 

35. DAlC mischaracterized the law and brought new facts into the appeal process that 

had not been part of the underlying case. DAlC brought the false, frivolous and groundless 

claim that neither Nalder nor Lewis had standing to maintain a lawsuit against DAlC without " 
J 

filing a renewal of the judgment pursuant to NRS 17.214. 

36. Even though DAlC knew at this point that it owed a duty to defend Galy Lewis, ! 

DAlC did not undeliake to investigate the factual basis or the legal grounds or to discuss this :, 

with Gmy Lewis, nor did it seek declaratOlY relief on Lewis's behalf regarding the statute of i 

limitations on the judgment. 
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37. All of these actions would have been attempts to protect Gmy Lewis. 
2 

38. DAlC, instead, tried to protect themselves and harm Lewis by filing a motion to 

dismiss Gmy Lewis' and Nalder's appeal with the Ninth Circuit for lack of standing. 

5 39. TIus was not somethlng brought up in the trial court, but only in the appellate 

(1 court for the first time. 

7 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

19 

20 

21 

2i! ...,. 

25 

26 

27 
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40. TIlls action could leave Gary Lewis with a valid judgment against lUm and no 

cause of action against DAlC. 

41. DAlC ignored all of the tolling statutes and presented new evidence into the 

appeal process, m'guing Nalder's underlying $3,500,000.00 judgment against Lewis is not 

enforceable because the six-year statute oflimitation to institute an action upon the judgment or 

to renew the judgment pursuant to NRS 11.190(1)( a) expired. 

42. As a result, DAlC contends Nalder can no longer recover dmnages above the 

$15,000.00 policy limit for breach of the contractual duty to defend. DAlC admits the Nalder 

judgment was valid at the time the Federal District Comi made its decision regarding damages. 

43. The Ninth Circuit concluded the paliies failed to identify Nevada law that 

conclusively answers whether a plaintiff can recover consequential damages based on a 

judgment that is over six years old and possibly expired. 

44. The Ninth Circuit was also unable to determine whether the possible expiration of 

the judgment reduces the consequential dmnages to zero or if the dmnages should be calculated 

from the date when the suit against DAlC was llutiated, or when the judgment was entered by 

the trial court. 

45. Both the suit against DAlC and the judgment against DAlC entered by the trial 

comi were done well witllin even the non-tolled statute of limitations. 
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46. Even though Nalder believed the law is clear that VAlC is bound by the 

judgment, regardless of its continued validity against Lewis, N alder took action in Nevada and 

California to demonstrate the continued validity of the underlying judgment against Lewis. 

47 . TIlese Nevada and California state court actions are further hatming Lewis and 

Nalder but were undertaken to demonstrate that VAlC has again tried to escape responsibility 

by making misrepresentations to the Federal and State Courts and putting their interests ahead 

of their insured's. 

48. Cheyenne Nalder reached the age ofmajority on April 4, 2016. 

49. Nalder hired David Stephens to obtain a new judgment. First David Stephens 

obtained an amended judgment in Cheyenne's name as a result of her reaching the age of 

majority. 

50. This was done appropriately by demonstrating to the cOUlt that the judgment was 

still within the applicable statute of limitations. 

51. A separate action was then filed with three distinct causes of action pled in the 

alternative. The first, an action on the amended judgment to obtain a new judgment and have 

the total principal and post judgment interest reduced to judgment so that interest would now • i 

l1ln on the new, larger principal amount. The second altemative action was one for declaratory 

relief as to when a renewal must be filed base on when the statute of limitations, which is 

subject to tolling provisions, is mnning on the judgment. The third cause of action was, should 

the court detennine that the judgment is invalid, Cheyemle brought the injury claim within the 

applicable statute of limitations for injUly claims - 2 years after her majority. 

52. Nalder also retained Califomia counsel, who filed a judgment in Califomia, which 

has a ten year statute of limitations regarding actions on a judgment. Nalder maintains that all 

of these actions at'e unnecessary to the questions on appeal regarding VAlC's liability for the 
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judgment; but out of an abundance of caution and to maintain the judgment against Lewis, she 

brought them to demonstrate the actual way this issue should have been litigated in the State 

Court of Nevada, not at the tail end of an appeal. 

53. DAIC did not discuss with its insured, GARY LEWIS, his proposed defense, nor 

6 did it coordinate it with his counsel Thomas Christensen, Esq. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Il 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

I " .. 
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20 
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22 
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24 
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26 

27 
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54. DAIC hired attomey Stephen Rogers, Esq. to represent GARY LEWIS, 

misinforming him of the factual and legal basis of the representation. This resulted in a number ! I 
'I 
:! 

Ii 
of improper contacts with a represented client. 

55. Thomas Christensen explained the nature of the conflict and Lewis's concem 
it 

~ 1 
regarding a frivolous defense put forth on his behalf. If the state court judge is fooled into an :! 

Ii 
i: 

improper ruling that then has to be appealed in order to get the conect law applied damage ! i 
11 

could occur to Lewis during the pendency of the appeal. 

56. A similar thing happened in another case with a frivolous defense put fOlth by 

Lewis Brisbois. The trial judge fonner bar counsel, Rob Bare, dismissed a complaint 

enoneously which wasn't reversed by the Nevada Supreme COUlt until the damage from the 

erroneous decision had already occured. ii 

57. DAIC's strategy of delay and misrepresentation was designed to beneftt DAle ' 

but harm GARY LEWIS. 

58. In order to evaluate the benefits and burdens to Lewis and likelihood of success of 

the course of action proposed by DAlC and each of the Defendants, Thomas Christensen asked 

for communication regarding the proposed course of action and what research supported it. It 

was requested that this communication go through Thomas Christensen's office because that 

was Gary Lewis's desire, in order to receive counsel prior to embarking on a course of action. 
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59. Christensen infOlmed Stephen Rogers, Esq. that when Gary Lewis felt the 
1 

proposed course by DAIC was not just a frivolous delay and was based on sound legal research 

4 
and not just the opinion of DAlC's counsel, that it could be pursued. 

.5 60 . Stephen Rogers, Esq. never adequately responded to requests. 

6 61. Instead, DAlC obtained confidential client communications and then misstated 

7 the content of these communications to the Court. This was for DAIC's benefit and again 

harmed Gary Lewis. 

9 
62. DAIC, without notice to Lewis or any attomey representing him, then filed two 

10 

Il 
motions to intervene, which were both defective in service on the face of the pleadings. 

I 'i 
L 

63. In the motions to intervene, DAlC claimed that they had standing because they 

13 would be bound by and have to pay any judgment entered against Lewis. 

14 

15 

16 

I "i .. 

IX 

19 

20 
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24 
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26 
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64. In the motions to intervene, DAIC fr'audulently claimed that Lewis refused 

representation by Stephen Rogers. 

65. David Stephens, Esq., counsel for Nalder in her 2018 action, through diligence, 

discovered the filings on the cOUli website. He contacted Matthew Douglas, Esq., descdbed the 

lack of service, and asked for additional time to file an opposition. 

66. These actions by DAIC and counsel on its behalf are a violation ofNRPC 3.5A. 

67. David Stephens thereafter :filed oppositions and hand-delivered comtesy copies to 

the court. DAIC filed replies. The matter was fully briefed before the in chambers "healing," 

but the COUlt grallted the motions citing in the minuted order that "no opposition was filed." 

68. The granting of DAlC's Motion to Intervene after judgment is contraly to NRS 

12.130, which states: Intervention: Right to intervention; procedure, determination and costs; 

exception. 1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2: (a) Before the trial ... 
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69. These actions by State Actor David Jones ignore due process, the law, the United 

States and Nevada constitutional rights of the parties. The court does the bidding of insurance 

defense counsel and clothes defense counsel in the color of state law in violation of 42 USCA 

section 1983. 

70. David Stephens and Breen Amtz worked out a settlement of the action and 

signed a stipulation. This stipulation was filed and submitted to the cOUli with a judgment prior 

to the "hearing" on UAlC's improperly served and groundless motions to intervene. 

71. Instead of signing the judgment and ending the litigation, the cOUli asked for a 

wet signed stipulation as a method of delaying signing the stipulated judgment. 

72. This request was complied with prior to the September 19,2018 "hearing" on the 

13 Motion to Intervene. The judge, without reason, failed to sign the judgment resolving the case. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

IH 

19 

20 

21 

23 

25 

26 

7' ~I 
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73. Instead, the judge granted the Motion to Intervene, fraudulently claiming, in a 

minute order dated September 26, 2018, that no opposition had been filed. 

74. Randall Tindall, Esq. filed unauthorized pleadings on behalf of Gary Lewis on 

September 26, 2018. 

75. UAlC hired Tindall to further its strategy to defeat Nalder and Lewis' claims. 

Tindall agreed to the representation despite his lmowledge and understanding that this strategy 

amounted to fraud and required him to act against the best interests of his "client" Lewis. 

76. Tindall mischaracterized the law and filed documents designed to mislead the 

COUli and benefit DAlC, to the detriment of Gary Lewis. 
, ., 

77. These tlu'ee filings by Randall Tindall, Esq. are ahnost identical to the filings i i 
proposed by UAlC in their motion to intervene. 

78. 

79. 

Gaty Lewis was not consulted and he did not consent to the representation. 

Gary Lewis did not authorize the filings by Randall Tindall, Esq. 
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80. GillY Lewis himself and his attomeys, Thomas Christensen, Esq. and E. Breen 
2 

Amtz, Esq., have requested that Tindall withdraw the pleadings filed fraudulently by Tindall. 

81. Tindall has refused to comply and continues to violate ethical rules regarding 

S GillY Lewis. 

6 82. GalY Lewis filed a bar complaint against Tindall, but State Actors Daniel Hooge 

7 and Phil Pattee dismissed the complaint claiming they do not enforce the ethical rules ifthere is 

litigation pending. 

9 
83. This is a false statement as Dave Stephens was investigated by this same state 

10 

It 
actor Phil Pattee while he was currently representing the client in ongoing litigation. 

12 84. The court herein signed an order granting intervention while still failing to sign 

I j the judgment resolving the case. 

14 85. VAlC, and each of the defendants, and each of the state actors, by acting in 

15 concert, intended to accomplish an unlawful objective for the purpose ofhanning GillY Lewis. 

16 
86. Gary Lewis sustained damage resulting from defendants' acts in incuning 

17 
attomey fees, litigation costs, loss of claims, delay of claims, judgment against him and as more 

19 
fully set fOlth below. 

20 87. Defendants and each of them acting under color of state law deprived plaintiff of 

21 rights, privileges, and immunities secured by the Constitution or laws of the United States. 

24 

26 

'J ., 
~I 

28 

88. GillY Lewis has duly pelfOlmed all the conditions, provisions and tenns of the 

agreements or policies of insurance with VAlC relating to the claim against him, has furnished 

and delivered to VAlC full and complete particulars of said loss and has fully complied with all 

the provisions of said policies or agreements relating to the giving of notice as to said loss, and 

has duly given all other notices required to be given by GillY Lewis under the te11llS of such 

policies or agreements. 
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89. That GalY Lewis had to sue UAlC in order to get protection under the policy. 

That DAlC, and each of them, after being compelled to pay the policy limit and found to have 

failed to defend its insured, now fraudulently claims to be defending him when in fact it is 

continuing to delay investigating and processing the claim; not responding promptly to requests 

for settlement; doing a one-sided investigation, and have compelled Gaty Lewis to hire counsel 

to defend himself from Nalder, Tindall and UAlC. All of the above are unfair claims 

settlement practices as defined in N.R.S. 686A.310 and Defendant has been damaged in an 

amount in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars ($lO,OOO.OO) as a result of DAlC's delay in settling 

and fi:audulently litigating this matter. 

90. 
" i,l 

That DAlC failed to settle the claim within the policy limits when given the :! 

opportunity to do so and then compounded that enol' by making frivolous and fi:audulent claims 

and represented to the court that it would be bound by any judgment and is therefore responsible 

for the full extent of any judgment against Gary Lewis in this action. 

91. UAlC and Tindall's actions have intelfered with the settlement agreement Breen 

Arntz had negotiated with David Stephens and have caused Gary Lewis to be further damaged. 

92. The actions of UAlC and Tindall, and each of them, in this matter have been 

fraudulent, malicious, oppressive and in conscious disregat'd of Gaty Lewis' lights and therefore 

Gaty Lewis is entitled to punitive damages in an amount in excess of Ten Thousand Dollat's 

($lO,OOO.OO). ' 

93. Upon infonnation and belief, at all times relevant hereto, that all Defendants, and 

each of them, whether individual, corporate, associate or othelwise, were the officers, directors, 

brokers, agents, contractors, advisors, servants, patiners, joint venturers, employees andlor 

alter-egos of their co-Defendants, and were acting within the scope of their authority as such 
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14 

15 

1(, 

17 

20 

21 

agents, contractors, advisors, servants, partners, joint venturers, employees and/or alter-egos 

with the permission and consent of their co-Defendant. 

94. That during their investigation of the claim, DAle, and each of them, threatened, 

ii 
intimidated and harassed Gary Lewis and his counsel. I 

; 

!! 
95. That the investigation conducted by DAle, and each of them, was done for the ' , 

purpose of denying coverage and not to objectively investigate the facts. 

:,' 

96. DAle, and each of them, failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for \ I 
the prompt investigation and processing of claims. 

;; 

Ii 
!/ 
Ii 

97. That DAle, and each of them, failed to affhm or deny coverage of the claim II 
within a reasonable time after proof of loss requirements were completed and submitted by ! i 

ii 

Gary Lewis. 

II 
98. 'I That DAle, and each of them, failed to effectuate a prompt, fair and equitable ! i 

settlement of the claim after liability of the insured became reasonably clear. 

99. That DAle, and each of them, failed to promptly provide to Gary Lewis a 

reasonable explanation of the basis in the Policy, with respect to the facts of the Nalder claim 

't 

and the applicable law, for the delay in the claim or for an offer to settle or compromise the ;' 

claim. 

100. That because of the improper conduct of UAle, and each of them, Gary Lewis 

22 was forced to hire an attomey. 

23 

24 

26 

27 

2H 

101. That Gary Lewis has suffered damages as a result of the delayed investigation, 

defense and payment on the claim. 

102. That Gary Lewis has suffered anxiety, wony, mental and emotional distress as a 

result of the conduct ofUAle, and each ofthe Defendants. 
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103. The conduct of DAre, and each of the Defendants, was oppressive and malicious 

and done in conscious disregard for the rights of Gary Lewis. 

104. DAlC, and each of them, breached the contract existing between DArC and Gary 

Lewis by their actions set forth above which include but are not limited to: 

a. Dmeasonable conduct in investigating the loss; 

b. Dmeasonable failure to affinTI or deny coverage for the loss; 

c. Dmeasonable delay in making payment on the loss; 

d. Failure to make a prompt, fair and equitable settlement for the loss; 

e. Dmeasonably compelling Gcuy Lewis to retain an attomey before affording coverage or 

making payment on the loss; 

f. Failing to defend Gcuy Lewis; 

g. Fraudulent and frivolous litigation tactics; 

h. Filing false and fraudulent pleadings; 

i. Conspiring with others to file false and fr'audulent pleadings; 

91. As a proximate result of the aforementioned breach of contract, GalY Lewis has 

suffered and will continue to suffer in the future damages as a result of the delayed payment on 

the claim in a presently unascertained amount. Gary Lewis prays leave of the COUlt to insert 

those figures when such have been fully ascetiained. 

92. As a futther proximate result of the aforementioned breach of contract, Gcuy 

Lewis has suffered anxiety, wony, mental and emotional distress, and other incidental damages 

and out of pocket expenses, all to their general damage in excess of$10,0000. 

93. As a further proximate result of the aforementioned breach of contract, Gary 

Lewis was compelled to retain legal counsel to prosecute this claim, and DAlC, and each of 

them, are liable for attomey's fees reasonably and necessarily incurred in connection therewith. 
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94. That UAle, and each of them, owed a duty of good faith and fair dealing 
2 

implied in evelY contract. 

95 . That UAlC, and each of the them, breached the covenant of good faith and fair 

.5 dealing by their actions which include but are not limited to: 

(1 a. Umeasonable conduct in investigating the loss; 

7 

9 

10 

J l 

14 

J5 

16 

1-. 
{ 

18 

b. Unreasonable failure to affilm or deny coverage for the loss; 

c. Umeasonable delay in making payment on the loss; 

d. Failure to malce a prompt, fair and equitable settlement for the loss; 

e. Umeasonably compelling GillY Lewis to retain an attomey before affording coverage or 

malcing payment on the loss; 

f. Failing to defend GillY Lewis; 

g. Fraudulent and frivolous litigation tactics; 

h. Filing false and fraudulent pleadings; 

i. Conspiring with others to file false and fraudulent pleadings; 

96. As a proximate result of the aforementioned breach of the covenant of good faith 

19 
and fair dealing, Gary Lewis has suffered and will continue to suffer in the future dmnages as a i 

20 result of the delayed payment on the claim in a presently unascertained amount. GillY Lewis 

21 prays leave of the court to insert those figures when such have been fully ascertained. 

22 97. As a further proximate result of the aforementioned breach of the covenant of 

good faith and fair dealing, GillY Lewis has suffered anxiety, wony, mental and emotional 

24 
distress, and other incidental damages and out of pocket expenses, all to their general damage in , , 

i ~ 

25 
excess of $10,0000. 

26 

27 
98. As a further proximate result of the aforementioned breach of the covenant of 

2~ good faith and fair dealing, GillY Lewis was compelled to retain legal counsel to prosecute this 
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claim, and UAlC, and each of them, are liable for their attomey's fees reasonably and 
2 

necessarily incurred in connection therewith . ., 
.l 

4 
99. The conduct ofUAIC, and each of the Defendants, was oppressive and malicious 

5 and done in conscious disregard for the rights of Gary Lewis, and Gary Lewis is therefore 

6 entitled to punitive damages. 

7 100. That DAlC, and each of the Defendants, acted umeasonably and with knowledge 

that there was no reasonable basis for their conduct, in their actions which include but are not ' ! 
9 

limited to: 
10 

It 
a. Umeasonable conduct in investigating the loss; 

b. Umeasonable failure to affllm or deny coverage for the loss; 

13 c. Umeasonable delay in making payment on the loss; 

14 d. Failure to make a prompt, fair and equitable settlement for the loss; 

15 e. Umeasonably compelling Gmy Lewis to retain an attomey before affording coverage or 

16 
making payment on the loss; 

17 
f. Failing to defend Gmy Lewis; 

19 
g. Fraudulent and fhvolous litigation tactics; 

20 h. Filing false and fraudulent pleadings; 

21 i. Conspiring with others to file false and fi:audulent pleadings; 

22 101. As a proximate result of the aforementioned breach of the covenant of good faith 

23 and fair dealing, Gary Lewis has suffered and will continue to suffer in the future damages as a 

24 
result of the delayed payment on the claim in a presently unascertained amount. Gmy Lewis 

25 
prays leave of the court to insert those figures when such have been fully asceltained. 

26 

27 
102. As a futther proximate result of the aforementioned breach of the covenant of 

2H good faith and fair dealing, Gmy Lewis has suffered anxiety, WOl1Y, mental and emotional 
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distress, and other incidental damages and out of pocket expenses, all to their general damage in 

excess of $10,0000. 

103. As a further proximate result of the aforementioned breach of the covenant of 

j) 

good faith and fair dealing, Gary Lewis was compelled to retain legal counsel to prosecute this i! 

claim, and UAlC, and each of them, are liable for their attomey's fees reasonably and 

necessarily incuned in connection therewith. 

104. The conduct of UAlC, and each of the Defendants, was oppressive and malicious 

and done in conscious disregard for the rights of Gary Lewis, and Gary Lewis is. therefore 

entitled to punitive damages. 

105. That UAlC, and each of them, violated NRS 686A.3l0 by their actions which 

13 include but are not limited to: 

14 

15 

16 

1" .' 

19 

20 

2 f 

22 

24 

25 

a. Unreasonable conduct in investigating the loss; 

b. Unreasonable failure to affnm or deny coverage for the loss; 

c. Unreasonable delay in making payment on the loss; 

d. Failure to malce a prompt, fair and equitable settlement for the loss; 

.' . 
e. Unreasonably compelling Gmy Lewis to retain an attomey before affording coverage or " 

making payment on the loss; 

f. Failing to defend GalY Lewis; 

g. Fraudulent and frivolous litigation tactics; 

h. Filing false and fraudulent pleadings; 

1. Conspiring with others to file false and fraudulent pleadings; 

106. As a proximate result of the aforementioned violation ofNRS 686A.310, Gary 

Lewis has suffered and will continue to suffer in the future damages as a result of the delayed 
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payment on the claim in a presently unascertained amount. Gmy Lewis prays leave of the court 
2 

to insert those figures when such have been fully ascertained. 

4 
107. As a further proximate result of the aforementioned violation ofNRS 686A.310, 

.5 Gmy Lewis has suffered anxiety, wony, mental and emotional distress, and other incidental 

6 damages and out of pocket expenses, all to his general damage in excess of $1 0,0000. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

J 
" 
L. 

108. As a ftuther proximate result of the aforementioned violation ofNRS 686A.31O, 

:1 
Gmy Lewis was compelled to retain legal counsel to prosecute this claim, and UAle, and each i i 

jf 

of them, are liable for their attomey's fees reasonably and necessalily incuned in connection 

therewith. 

109. The conduct of UAle, and each of them, was oppressive and malicious and done 

13 in conscious disregm'd for the lights of Gary Lewis, and Gaty Lewis is therefore entitled to 

14 punitive damages. 

15 

16 

I " .' 

IH 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

'IV 
Lt1 

110. That UAle, and each of them, had a duty of reasonable care in handling GalY 

Lewis' claim. 

111. That at the time of the accident herein complained of, and immediately plior 

thereto, UAle, and each of them, in breaching its duty owed to Gaty Lewis, was negligent and 

careless, inter alia, in the following particulars: 

a. Unreasonable conduct in investigating the loss; 

b. Unreasonable failure to affllID or deny coverage for the loss; 

c. Unreasonable delay in making payment on the loss; 

d. Failure to make a prompt, fair and equitable settlement for the loss; 

e. Unreasonably compelling Gary Lewis to retain an attomey before affording coverage or 

making payment on the loss; 

f. Failing to defend Gat·y Lewis; 
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g. Fraudulent and fii.volous litigation tactics; 
2 

h. Filing false and fi·audulent pleadings; 

1. Conspiring with others to file false and fraudulent pleadings; 

112. As a proximate result of the aforementioned negligence, Gary Lewis has suffered 

6 and will continue to suffer in the future damages as a result of the delayed payment on the claim 

7 in a presently unasceltained amount. Plaintiff prays leave of the court to insert those figures 

when such have been fully asceItained. 

113. As a futiher proximate result of the aforementioned negligence, Gary Lewis has 
10 

II 
suffered anxiety, worry, mental and emotional distress, and other incidental damages and out of 

12 pocket expenses, all to his general damage in excess of$lO,OOOO. 

13 114. As a futiher proximate result of the aforementioned negligence, Gruy Lewis was 

14 compelled to retain legal counsel to prosecute this claim, and DArC, and each of them, is liable 

15 for his attomey's fees reasonably and necessa1i.ly incUlTed in connection therewith. 

16 
115. The conduct ofDArC, and each of them, was oppressive and malicious and done 

17 
in conscious disregard for the 1i.ghts of Gmy Lewis, and Gmy Lewis are therefore entitled to 

I}:: 

19 
punitive damages. 

20 116. The aforementioned actions of DArC, and each of them, constitute extreme and 

21 outrageous conduct and were perfOlmed with the intent or reasonable knowledge or recldess 

22 

23 

25 ' 

26 

28 

disregard that such actions would cause severe emotional halm and distress to Gary Lewis. 

117. As a proximate result of the aforementioned intentional infliction of emotional 

distress, Gmy Lewis has suffered severe and extreme anxiety, wony, mental and emotional 

distress, and other incidental damages and out of pocket expenses, all to his general damage in 

excess of$10,0000. 
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118. As a further proximate result of the aforementioned negligence, Gmy Lewis was 
2 

., compelled to retain legal counsel to prosecute this claim, and DAle, and each of them, are 

.} 

liable for his attomey's fees reasonably and necessarily incurred in connection therewith. 

.5 119. The conduct of DAle, and each of them, was oppressive and malicious and done 

6 in conscious disregard for the lights of Gmy Lewis and Gmy Lewis is therefore entitled to 

7 punitive damages. 

120. That Randall Tindall, as a result of being retained by DAle to represent Gmy 

9 
Lewis, owed Gmy Lewis the duty to exercise due care toward Gmy Lewis. 

10 

11 
121. Randall Tindall also had a heightened duty to use such sld11, pmdence, 

12 diligence as other members of the profession commonly possess and exercise. 

13 122. Randall Tindall breached the duty of care by failing to communicate with Gmy; 

14 Lewis, failing to follow his reasonable requests for settlement, case strategy and communication. ; 

15 

16 

17 

IS 

19 

20 

21 

23 

24 

25 

26 

2R 

123. That breach caused harm to Gary Lewis including but not limited to anxiety, 

emotional distress, delay, enhanced damages against him. 

124. Gmy Lewis was damaged by all of the above as a result of the breach by Randall 

• Tindall. 

WHEREFORE, Gmy Lewis prays judgment against DAle, Tindall and each of:, 

them, as follows: 

1. Indemnity for losses under the policy including damages paid to Mr. Lewis, 

attorney fees, interest, emotional distress, and lost income in an amount in excess of 

$10,000.00; 

2. General dmnages in an alllount in excess of $1 0,000.00; 

3. Punitive damages in an amount in excess of$lO,OOO.OO; 
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12 

14 

J 5 

16 

I " I 

IH 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

28 

4. Special damages in the amount of any Judgment ultimately awarded against him 

in favor of Nalder plus any attomey fees, costs and interest. 

5. Attomey's fees; and 

6. Costs of suit; 

7. F or such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

. \ 

DATED THIS L q-day of c)( ·Lok{;r, 2018. 

Thomas Christensen, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 2326 
1000 S. Valley View Blvd. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 
T: (702) 870-1000 
F: (702) 870-6152 
courtnotices@injuryhelpnow.com 
Attomey for Cross-Claimant 
Third-party Plaintiff 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b) and NEFCR 9, I certifY that I am an employee of 

CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICES and that on this/l~~v day of od-- ,2018, I served a copy of 

the foregoing Cross-Claim/Third Party Complaint as follows: 

xx E-Served through the Court's e-service system to the following registered recipients: 

Randall Tindall, Esq. 
Resnick & Louis 
8925 W. Russell Road, Suite 225 
Las Vegas, NY 89148 
rtindall@r1attomeys.com 
Ibell@r1attomeys.com 
sOliega-rose@r1attomeys.com 

David A. Stephens, Esq. 
Stephens, Gourley & Bywater 
3636 North Rancho Drive 
Las Vegas, NY 89130 
dstephens@sgblawflllli.com 

Matthew J. Douglas 
Atkin Winner & Shenod 
12117 South Rancho Drive 
Las Vegas, NY 89102 
mdouglas@awslawyers.com 
vhall@awslawyers.com 
eservices@awslawyers.com 

E. Breen A.lUtz, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 3853 
5545 Mountain Vista Ste. E 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 
breen@breen.com 

An employee of CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICES 
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